HP Pavilion All-in-One PC

1R AFT



Hewlett-Packard & S FARFSHIME— B (RFUAARERE S ANBRIS AR HIAYBAR AR
REE AR o AXHRYEMERDE A IR EERIMYFELR - HP B A
R Rl b BimEE _EAVERERELIR R T R BENEE -

HP F&IETEIE HP teftavEefp LA HERER M EIE -
ANHEENEBEMNZINZEEERRE - K& HP BLAFETA T
BREN  |WEARM 2 EAER S - SASE R EAMES -
Hewlett-Packard Company

P.O. Box 4010

Cupertino, CA 95015-4010

USA

© Copyright 2009 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.
FERFAZEEEFENE SMERRENIRIERERIN - tLhRERE
FeAtTrERFEFE Macrovision 1%4# - BIERMNFEMHtBRAVEREE
F3 o R4E Macrovision %4 - TEEHMBEER - BEEILRTERR
E#ERE -

Microsoft + Windows fZz5#1 Windows & Microsoft S£E £ £ B / i H
B / HhE AR A M AR -

HP Z3HEAAERREY - (B8RS ERITE:E REZ(FHENIER TER
BIIER -

AN EzEM PIfERFED - BT SHITEA -



HP Pavilion All-in-One PC ZHE c.eeeecececcececcccoceccccoccces R |
B B ) et 1
R B 3
E:’ZEﬁjﬁEH‘é ..................................................................................................... 4
BEAYFTRIIHE covecceecscccsecscecseccsecseecseseessecseessecssesssesssossesseossassenss 15
;ﬂ*ﬁtﬁﬂgﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬂ B e 15
BB R R 16
B T 17
ﬁﬁﬁE_L‘t CD/DVD BEREHE ... 19
P B e B o T i ittt 19
ﬁﬂﬁ)\ﬁ'“ .......................................................................................................... 20
EVISEEZETEN soseccessecscsscssosessessessesssseossosessesssssssssssssessessssssssessessssesse 23
B FRUSRE R S RIS oot 23
B RHIEE L BIZEE oottt 23
TR L B T e 23
Gyl O S =R s v 23
(EED HP AdVISOr BBE ... oo 24
e 3 S LR ) s NN o ETRRTUUUUTRT O 24
A L i Ay 24
EREH AR ERIETE ceuceencenccenccnccenccencenccencteccenssnccenseeccencsencsnssenssnsenssenes 25
B B R b e 25
BB B R e, 39
B e 42
BRIBIE B e 44
B I s 48
= = N 49

Bix il



iv BREAF] (ThEEKESRTME)



HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %t

BREEN

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC

HP Pavilion Allin-One 2—&R:ERIEHR W AFHAYER - BELEHARE 47 A5 (185 %
) MWESERNS o SERRFHAY Allin-One SESFTHERITIREEIFME R -
CD/DVD g2 EdifEsqas « USB @R - RETFIRRESE 1Y - |17 802.11b/g #EETNAE
LUK g2 -

HP Pavilion All-in-One {JIhfe

BREATIRERR T ERERETRAMAEMER - BHERAETETEYSLFRANE
TRERERER -

I® mm O o6 w)>

BB aEA

A BT WEEEFHE R EEENECIE & - AR IURLEE -
Extreme Digital (xD) + Secure Digital (SD) + Secure
Digital High-Capacity (SDHC) + MultiMediaCard
(MMC) + Memory Stick (MS) LIk Memory Stick Pro
(MS Pro) 8218 -
EREEEMG (CARTER) piAEHMmETFERS
& : Mini SD + RS-MMC + Micro SD » MS-Duo LI R
MS Pro Duo -

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %28t 1



BE A (WERH)

B ER=pat s ALEEESME 2.0 B 2.1 FEXHIN -
B LED SRPBEFIIEE -

D USB 2.0 RIFIZR:EH USB & (USB 2.0) - 5z : EDZRKE ~ 4b
(2 EEER) 1ZRERE © BUOIABHELLR, MP3 FEHES -

E USB 2.0 A A&z USB & (USB 2.0) » {5I4N : ENFRHE ~ 4b
(4 EE#ER) 1ZRERE © BUOIAHELLR, MP3 FEHES -

F g ASEFL HIMEE T ELEIR SRR -

G E#iE BEEERDERE  RIERBCNTEETETE

EEA -

H ZAHERE (B  EEBEMPEEERIIMRRES -
B [LAN]) iEf8

| TR TR SIEEE -

Z

nwox- 090

2 REAF] (THEEEELEME)



IEH AR (ELER)

J MRS R IR BRI o eI« LIEFEMGEX W E
BRI A ZM - ERANEERERRLEE TR
ITIRENIIR (FHEMRREmER) -

K MEETE AIREET - HERERIMR LR EiREIIR
&R -

L FRRZRE FerRHE [Eject] $REMMEMERRT - ME—IR/\ETLURH
FERE ©

M FerRHEER LED BEEEEr) DVD syEeEE CD Ui - Bk CD M

DVD* - LED RIFETRCARIEAR B BB Sk ©
“HewlettPackard % FHEETAERTIE - BTBAIE
SEITEEREZFEENEL MERRTGER -

¥e§ [Eject] #230 1R TS BRI RCRRH - LR A BB YeRk -
) IELTES R T EERIERSE SRR -

W E 12T E RS E R -

TRk LED ARPARRERREEE -

BIRREE LED ERERIENES - FETRERER ; BIEENNIEIREAIRE
AR - FERERI SRR -

PRI {ER A REFRIV\ESER %‘SZEEE FER R B
DVD - EXREAIF SIX5808ER

BIR / thamiksh 1R T ZER LRI ED B A el iR B E A REAR AR -

B (REEH) —Hie

lllllﬁ

P EERERESETHNER - B2 (X 2844 ) ZEEF
E’EJ,EEEEE’JIVEJﬁ B RBLRERERENRERMNTERESTAT 8
RUEENEREEHR2EM -

N

o

P

Q

R

S

T

L&

m EBEL  fRKBMURSEME LERRGZA - FARE (7 URRAZ

1ELP)

FIRBREBR LN THRLRENEN - F2H% 4 B0 (BXREIER)

o

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %8t 3



BEERRE
Ho A TR P BB O LB LR -
" EERY -

B FTEERRIDRAMITERIR - AAORERIEMENEE E SR EYE LR
@AY o

BT RECHNERMNSERIREENE - FIGEERRER RN ERIRERIIRER
FERE - ATAERAEERENENERIERR « TEIERM (UPS) BURLIAIEE -

ER LT BB REPHEEHENZERANENAE -
ERNG LS
SERL R B RIS ERE - BIRIRIENER -

SEREE : RS KD TR AARER - B s EE
THLE -

EERENER -
1 BT [ER] &8 -
2 BEBUMIRMAER (RERVAIEE) -
3 IRBBRE LAIET  SREBASE Microsoft® Windows® 7 :
B EHIRET  SHEECEAAENER / HE - EEEREY - SEET
BRI - (EREZEMEBER  EMNE B SR ERZVIESE
30 ¢ )
n REREE FAVIEREEN  BACETEHRA LS -
L ﬂ!ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ% o SEIRIBRME FAETREELL TR - LREEERF
BB, -
4 EixER Windows AT - RREESTRAIAKE °
BRI ERSAIERAE - FEREAEH AR ERE -

e B FE B

BTRERR - EITNIIENERS - SRS TERRAMAERN - (SRS - REMERENTEF
MRBREN—ERFETEEMAEN  ErEERAEN -

ISR LS R SR el A B [ RERR | 2§ [ RBR | X (ZNRBEE) - M FHR
FEM - BRILRETREIEAATES - (EEMBENEA [ HERR | 2 [ABR ] 2K -

4 REAF (THREMKEURTMER)



BEA T IIRBEEARRE

m [ REER ] B SR RAAI S HEER  WAS BB A BARRE - 1F [ HER | RCH
B - SRARAEIRAAE LED - BRERFEMIREEEE -

 [{RER ] X (RIAERSIFERERER) ATk LRETFRINCIERELEFE -
SRERARANERE - BB ENRE - RACHMANER - EHREXHEEE
ERL -

X3 EIEA

EXEMRENERRS - BEETARIERPAEE RN R AR R LT W E R
B - EREIEREA RS EREERERMERANRNTTE -

E;{g BRI R E R B R R H IR R R E R R R RERRENRE
EREHRENER -

1 T [ B ] %8R -

2 BT [FAt% | SRVBTIRIRER - RRIR—T [ EFHK] -

&

RiFE T B IEEAYEIRIZER -

BE#EE
BRI IE T I SR -
m OERMAL BRI
W JEH 2.0 3 2.1 TERBIN
" Eif

EEER:
n ERERAZETEINRNRG - TEXRNEEZRIMELEER -
m {KIRTERY - SRR ERERIAEE -

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %28t 5



SERIBLLRIN

(BITHRE)

EBETBIMEMN (HI0 : AR / AR - 2R HEWT I — AR

OG0 2.1 R BIEEITAL - AT TR -

1 R RS RIRAAL R -

2 MBEER 2.0 THXW - FSEWNBHSHEMEEY (SASRHL
58 -

& (O

PNREER 2.1 8 FEREHEEY " SA SRR ) R
FEEFTWN - RBBEAERVCERIIEEZWI -
3 FRWMVRRER - MBFER - F2REWV\FEKTA9RESIH -

AREIR  Ex TEATRGL IERKER S AERNERAEST -

EIRE
(RITIRE)
TRV E RS RERTE —EE H1%EE -
Bz EMERET - @ O
Eiﬁ#%ﬁ% » AEBIFIMERN (INREER) MBS SEMN
FE °
ERETA
(BITIRE)
EHEME—BERNEERE TS ERNRRBRIHES -
igﬁfﬁﬂ%&ﬁ—@%ﬁ@%éﬁ o ERIMEEF R EZER ERERE @ E!{
" EERENFREASRARSE  FEREE 7 B GERZERE) -

6 IREAF (THREMKEUSRTMER)



AEHNEE

BEERRSENAE - FA Windows 7 TEFI LYW [ S8 | BRREEHNSE -

RBEALERLUTHERAESE -

m BN [EE] R (ERIEABR) -

m WA LR [SE] et (EBREFAEIR) -

EESTRN\EE  FEAIMEINLEN [BE2] BT

1 Z#IMIEN[EE ] BRE—TBEGHE  ARE—T [HRESERE
e [ EERSENX] HEWRE -

2 B—TURBEEERFAESE -

3 EBEEFESTHNERE  HF—TALAM X LIFEFAIRE -

MEZAAVERE - FFEESE 31 BAY (SAMEARI) PrOZEEHIEE - FFE
Hil - AR [ RMARZIERD | NBEIERELE  F2EE 23 Bl (ASES
&) -

EEE TR
B EMNER RS EMEFAILUER - IREEEEZEERE @ FRETER
Windows 7 F{#iFHAYZETafE, -

ABER : BEBBTHSEENRERT B RARRSREGASTH A
B Windows 7 Efigit S A AT AR A -

SEENEARTE Windows 7 FR{ERZESERE - BRT TS

HEIEFI L[ B2 | BRiz—T8EARE  RER—T[HE%E] 1%
ZEHM [BE | RE -

2 EECBRERNERE BT [RAERE] Arir—TI[ER]-

3 B—TI[®E]-

S -3
1

1£ Windows 7 AR EGREENES

EERBERENREEE

1 EIFIEN[BE] BE—TBEAHE  REE—T[HERE]-
BREEHE[EE]HE -

2 GEIRM FMEMEFERNEREEE -

3 B—TI[®R]EH -

4 FB—TUREHEERAEEZRERFNEE -
B—TI[HEE] AEBZE—X[EE]-

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %28t 7



ERER
RETFRRAAAE A B R e EARERE R E R -
" GHEMEXEERIIHEMEE (FIANENRE) AEREERESMREE -

" ERRERREEREE S EAEREENE (BUUXXAFRE (DSL) S aMREER) &
2% ERBAIERSINERE -

BER ISR I RSB - T TRANAERT - ARG -
HEE

1 EERRERE RIS (LAERS (ISP) B8 B S R AREAR TS -

2 FEEEANIEH (DSLEASEIR) - ISP ATAERIRHLEEH -

3 NREEBWE  BEILTEESBRHE (BTRE) -

REBRC KB MAEER

CR AR EIR L A B AR EACIRF © SRR TEFE NIC - BRI H 2 KRR
(10BaseT) BliRE L K#EEE (100BaseT) AR BIRER - FEAERK LT EEHIRR
(f5ian : LAN) Z2# - &0 LB B ER 2 PR -

1 X MEERRERDBEEENC KMIEIEE (R-45) (A) AR EZZIRIRE
R EBIINEKE -

B B
LAN

>

ACTIVITY — ERBEH EREXPHERER
LINK — {8883 IE i A%

A TE FE AR R AR

({ERREEDBYAR )
IERI LIS B EZEI 2 4R IEEE 802.11b 8) 802.11g AMARMIES -
EERHHRRERERNVIRA EREEE - FHEHTNRREEIRE HES
(ISP) LIER{SE Z &AM °

" EREFAZERESRRRECERRENSES  F2HEE 10 B (8E
BRESEREENLE) -

FEESEANEREBSMERNEN - 2T [Bta ] [REAEZIE ] Rk (IR

A ] AR K T S B AT Enter 2 o

2 TWRBEE  BRECABEEESORTIE B) LUSAEAIMRE
|
|

8 REAPT (ThEEMKEYSRIME)



EHREIER S
SEASEIRR RS - A -

MR HEERART% (L FER (ISP) BB = R PR R ARTS -

2 BEETRHEBH (DSLEBEREIR) - ISP AlREERAt4ER1H -

3

WRFRAGE - BRI REERIHR (BTRE) -

B AIEEEEMAE (LAN) 2i8ifuzCm S8R (DSL) EiR2IHERMEES - thr] LIERER
ERRERREREEE (ZREDER) - FBEHTAVREIRHEREAR TS (HAER (ISP) LIEVIS

BLEIRERARVE -

1 F2E%E 3 ER (REKEM) LISTiEREER -

2 MFRIMIBEREN - FFSHEE 8 BRY (EREMER)

3 EEREEREHMBEENZRE  F2HEE 10 B (REEREHREREE
BRE) -

4 FEERERIVREERMRES

= FEM ISP BREEREM - AIRESH ISP IREAIIRS - FEIRAEEDE - WIRR
ISP BOFE7RHEETT

" NREERE—RERE BB EMRIREIRRTS - REFER (R LR
EITRE

B—T [ BA%A ] #%4R -

b #—T[maEREX]-

¢ BR-—T[REERB] REdE—T[ERLA]-

d REBEE FAETRIE—{E ISP W TR EEEARTE -

ABEIR : (R RIS 2IRM ISP BE - T8 > HAIEES—E ISP S 2H$RE
MRS ERF - ERBEHEFIRS - FRR ISP ZHAERETT -

EIREIHERRIERE - MUAEEAIRRY ISP A BEEAR -

HENEZIBR BN -

ISR DUE R TR ERIE S - AERAROERSE A Microsoft Internet Explorer® - %
ERIRY Internet Explorer :

a BT [B84s] s -

b 1#—TF [Internet Explorer] -

ABER  MREEERIESMEIEARIRE - 2% 32 BRY (EREIRER) -

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %28t 9



HE SRS B R EORE

(ERLUER Windows (ER# [ REEEE | - BNRESESEREECTER
RERBRL -

1 T [ BaA ] e -

2 7 [FOMAEE ] HMAKE PRA  RER—T [ KREEES | LB [REE
HE]RE -

3 BT [WBNIEF] ELEELEIIHENEREHFREE - BREHE
KEFESENAEELN - AR % RRE 802.11-

ABEE  MRRENHEARGESIPIREE - AIRTENERENENE
MEEMEREE - BB RERLRZEENEER -

4 #Z—T [ B ] #%d -

5 1£[BIAEE] AREARR IR ¢ o BERT [WBBENEAR0 ] U
By [ #ERRAML AL | IRE -

6 ZE—T [ERIMEE ] REFRRER LAETRENE -

FERAERLZ IR

N ER A EIR S R T EER A R A IR S MRS - BV REIR 2 TR LR
B AKATIRBFEGLEE - RF RN E4EERE WiFi Protected Access Personal
(WPA-Personal) #1 Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) -

B EEIREE - FBBEA TR LR S

ReEhER S8 _EAY WPAPersonal 5 WEP 22 /)1% -

BB FRRE AV HE (SSID) FIZHS -

FEERIAME o

HEMEEER ENREM -

10 BEAPT (ThEEKEVSRME )



RIEERER - BARENEN AR ZERENER - FEM -
R

BhEERge -

B K AGERRE o

ERBREMER -

BB  REMERTEMEREHENFE - B R RERIAR RSN E « $HERRIEE
FEiEV B A ERE

EhEE B E P EhaThAE

RIS B E R EIRR ERE RS

BHRE VaE==2Eae

RASAETFEEH Rk i FE =0
Windows E¥f

RASIRAMETFEY " ELARREN, BIEE T

BIOS EREANH M RATH AN EH

RS Bas R R R 2 KE Microsoft § Windows EAZ 24
B

%48 BIREEARGESHEMN—HET T - KREEETFIFIERAAN - 7K
ELFRBES - AIEEAGAY Windows (EERIRAPRERS -

u ELEN  FEURTLEBMELEAEREREE - BLRERED
BEZE - ANERE - SESMBRBEBHHISET - FUBINL TEER
B SEBFRELZMT - BB EBRFEEMEEESD -

e fE—FE Ll ERY Windows 24 INRER{ER RIS o 248 17E Windows 1REF
5 ATE Windows EXERYZRE -

HNEFRE Windows BIERIEE - FMITTIIHE : #2—T [ BHtA ] 1288 [ REAR
B RRE [HEBRAE] HEPEA 25 - SRBIRT Enfer § - B2/ME 23 BN
(FHREZELAMRBAESZERD) -

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC 228t 11



ERBs SRR

EEERAEMTTIE FE M - IR ERERRREE  CHERERURBEERLAENRS
E’JfLszEF' ERSEEENRRFERR BERANERLRAREN -

PSR RAZIASBIRS « BIRS - WERSHIER MEEHREAMERANIE
R - BIEMTEENRELEEMSRORSAR  LRREHEWIBERITRE -
ERLREESHNLSER - SEMBWEANAES Y - TREE—REEH
RRETMVHRE - AT EHRPARERRESHARINRSIAR  FEELR
BEHARTS - RN HRHRENERMERLSEEERMA - URBEEREHMREH
PREYEN °

TR BIABNESET » BITTIISH - 55— T [BA 11280 - [ RBRX
1%]”@?[&4%%]Hﬁmhkﬁ*  SRIGIRT Enter 8 - 2RI 23 EN
(EAREEORPRZERD) -

fek PR A S B

B EMBITEIE TE - MMRSIERES AT A LA AR TPV
BISFIZRIEOIERIE - AIREEAEHL - AR AN -

m Windows 84 BI85 EBAS-h R SA055 A EEREE -

n SIEAREEBIKNBERS - BalAERES -

Bh TR LIRSS - MAEREBIET - ARSI -

FERLERT - BiAE ] sESPRIETFEUERRERS _ EAYKEEY  TIBIEEE EAIEDRIEEES
DEERECIRIEE FEMFAIMHY - ERERFEREERE - FEABNAE - ITER
HITRIAE - SRRBARANIANE - BEEKABRILRIE - BRI EL XS

&% 7F B B2 B3t 1T Microsoft BREEmE 4
Microsoft #% & B % Windows fE¥ 2% - B HA#11T Windows Update LI & dE LR
o SEER " BEEH ) DEEHISEE RSN -

BELR H B RTEVS E B EHFE - Windows Update HE3E3BIREEN B i@ A& 5+
RIE R B E@ANREL - HmER Windows Update S8 » B FHEHZEMHNR
o BEREBRASEEZRERAEH—XRE > AITEFEIEXE -

12 BEAPT (ThEEKEYSRME )



RERERXREEEH

ELEH : K7 RS ERERAMERBSAMERIIERIBIRSERIE
B - —BUIE Microsoft &R - B ZRKFMEEXEH °

AR B H B LT P EUSIER R A A thERRERIE S HH - 35 T 8T R BAYER

TREEIE -

AREERAERR

ETRPALZT LT A LABRASMERERE—EEAERS -
Windows R EAERFRMNEN - AEBAERE ATFERESERERI « AT#E
EREAEFH - URBEARIFRE - SEARATLITFEE CREREERE -
WMEESEM - BR—T [ ] %280 [ RBRZIE ] ek (380 ] 5
BAR* R RIRIET Enter 2 - FEREE 23 BN (HRAERE ENRAESZE
il ) e

LI ERBETNTERS I B RV A

HEBMLRAANMRES - CIEBRRE RIS RERE - LG T

SIBRAR -

= ERELI - A Microsoft RBRIERET —ERRS - ¥ h %R BHH
TR - (EARAER - ATRIRIEE —HE A A0SR P A -
RIBRBIERIONIE — BEEIFBOEERY  REMAERER -
IEERTILAATT RO TR R - BEBEDS) - HSMBRTE0REY
HEAHEREN -

» SRR - ERRRETEOUIES - RABENRE - SRS
s -

SERETE ¢ 55 REA ER RS - R RS ASE S - A SRR
T SR BMELRS -

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC %8t 13



REEREBIERMR TR FHER
fERILUEA CD 8 DVD » Al ECIB R e A AT IREE - BUEMEA " Windows 8851E
iR, (BITRE)  HESIEREEENEH - SR Windows Az
A9 T Windows 885k {2k | BX38 - ERSIEEERNE LT - BIAIMERIEERRM [ By
RE | Mm% -

"Windows 8852158 | BXREAIE5| IS EEAEIRTRE L - S BHEMEER
FETHN "ERERBR ) RERIERMERTE - TERERER ) K USBERR
EhEEmA ERIAET " Windows BXR{EES | BXRE—EMEA - MREA—MAY USB
AR -

EREBIEERMEETE

1 2T [Gata ] %8 -

2 71 [BAtRIRR ] J3REA Windows 4 2L B & - SR18#%—F [Windows 825z

BEm]-

3 B [Windows B HEEE | MERIET  HENEMEREERIFHE -
WEESEM - BR—T [RA] 12 [RARXZIE ] REE [EIHHA ]| 5
BAM B4 % o SRTRIZT Enter § - FE2RE 23 B (EREBLNRARIE
i) o

14 BREAPT (ThEEKEYSRME )



& iRV R TN HE

AR ER A EEAE

BNERERERRE  FRETOBARIRLES

1 ENEAEEILRERE - Mt - R BRI ER
T -

2 BEETELSSEFERENAE  ETREERORY TSR SN
18R (8ER -5 30 %) -

BREAVIREINRE LT A B E A AVFREE -

-
|

BRGAVTATIEE 15



Bl A
BRERAAE (A) (IR BIE LS -
R AR T IT T UR(E -

m B ERIER -
B EIRRERLIERE - A8 - REE - EEFFUED -
B EE A YRR BITERER M ANE -
m  TJfEfC Windows Live Messenger B ELfth B AVENBEFER - BUBHTRENEIEK -
m PEABNRFROTRENBIR(ER FAOFEE - LURETE 183X - TEAERE LB el SR Al R -
A
4 .. o N
L J

IEERR IR e /S fnlRER
BB {A{ER Cyberlink YouCam » {488 RIS Fr ERIR AR -
1 &—T[BA%s] %3 -

2 #—T [FAEREX] [Cyberlink YouCam] - #f4B#—T [Cyberlink
YouCam] -

3 B-Tly2RR] BEREYH -
ETREAIIR S S =
ERRERAME - ELEEREUERREE ISP LUR T RS B PR TR

WBEEAVEREE - ERMIRE BN S SFARMIENEERT - AR RFFE— A S ABIX - LLEREE
AIHER BRI MRFAMRS ©

16 BEAPT (IhEEKEVSRME )



BN IEARRESEESEANEERE - BE—28IaHI/MERTEMERAEA - &

AERRZAETNREEMBRERELN 0.5 AR (2&R) &-

SRENRENBI KA - SEALHIT FIIRME -

1 THEEEMRENESN B ERNEERER - BESHEXH S BEERAR
l_nﬁﬁkﬁ;‘

2 BAEARERERAE  WASHE ATEAIRMEA - (SBE I EATEAERERR
XY [ TE ] IhEeRFPATRR ERTREIEEE -

3 1KH-EHHLE%§AEN*E_EE’J?HT1§@ E{]Tﬁ.uﬂl_ué

ZE{#H Cyberlink YouCam BIIATRENEIX

1 2T [Ata ] #zdh -
2 T [m&EEX]

3 i#—T [CyberlLink YouCam] : [CyberLink YouCam] : $X#&#2—TF [ BYENTR
F@sE] -

{EREFH

EEMAEEBINSER BAE—&HE (65 1) E’J;E-HA% BB E
MBMGRBMEEALIEF (F5 7 41 REFBOAEREE - BFHATEEER
HEASERENEET -

T REMEIE T RATEEENEE

Extreme Digital (xD)

Secure Digital (SD)

Secure Digital High-Capacity (SDHC)
MultiMediaCard (MMC)

Memory Stick (MS)

m  Memory Stick Pro (MS-Pro)
FREERENR  ErLIZEEMAVRTFIESS :
Mini Secure Digital (Mini SD)

Micro Secure Digital (Micro SD)

Reduced-size Multi Media Card (RS-MMC)
Memory Stick Duo (MS Duo)

Memory Stick Pro Duo (MS Pro Duo)

At BRI ERT HXZ;E-H%‘% BA—EENFRHIENE - 7ERETTIRRE -

BT ARFIRE BHIR [ REMBIREEE | RS - MR [ REMTEEE
2] TE@'SZT/J\IDF;EESZL@TE CERIR— T [RARA] -

B HEIH : 2y [USB Mass Storage Device] &5 - $7)7E [ RT3
ﬁ-] RERET [ B2 | - EXSETRERRGE #J#‘ﬁ a4 MRS
HEENERE T R BRAEIE R -

BRAVESHINE 17



E=R

SD/SDHC/xD/MMC/MS/MS Pro

B LED (A) POHRs - RTEBREIETETFEVARCIE R LUETTAEENEL B ARIEN(F -
ERERET

RREFREmALE T EER (RIK) -
FEFHE_ERY LED (A) SRy - RAREM B BNRAIZIRETFIREE -

ABEE ¢ TAIERIIE A GTFIRS  TERFER LM AN SR - MFEFA
BNl FERRRL [ RAARSEAD | NS E ML ; FFREE 23 BRY (BUSES
B - B BLERIEFE (20 - CF Ultra/Ill) BRAERSAEAIEFHTHER -

ENRFIMEZRAIEN - ERILERTFRIBERIEER SRR EREIRTHERE -
g

WMRREER [ BB | RE - SR —T [Fta ] 1280 - B [ ] - ARE

=M T [ R+ | BR BT RETFIREE EAVIESE - MR LIERETFIRBE R EUEE - &Y
ST SRR Z T IRRE -

BISRERM - EREFEET LIR— T RRAR  RER—T [Eject]  REE -~
LED B2&R{H5E (ERBRIE) - REBBERHTTHRE -

B EEEIE : FER LED PR - BB RATIZN - ERTAETERER

18

PRRAFT (THEEMKEUSRIMER )



{EHEM CD/DVD i

ERBEREANREILINICIRE - [Eject] IREBAIMFRFEFIZE T - KR AIRRIELE
RNEPICRREGEIRICHR

1 EAEKES -

2 %~ [Eject] #5RBIRK CD/DVD i -

3 HERIEHE I BN E -

4 JEEENSE  SARETERRUERT  ERXHEERN  AEBETHE
A E SRR A -

HEERRE
BRESHOMBER L EMIERE - RRER SR -
1 T EEREE (A) - AL -

2 T TrMiEsH B)  AILlEAREE -

ERRBERMINE T [Fm] &l [F5e ] [BERe ] RER—T (&
E | 128 - BRI B AR EA RS RBELAREEHITE - Z— T [EE] -

BREARIIEE 19



{E FHEREE

ABEIR : HEMAAEIEREF LI HARER - IEEREIIHATE AKTERES -

EREAMIAVERRE AT R

m R AN CD -

m ERERCD-

m [EARREETREIAEE

m EE%aRar CD 1 DVD -

" EIRRURETFIRARIEE -
TRARBELRENISEIIRE - EAMRIBRERA - FIERHIT TFEr0RER -

fERALEFE - fZarLL

MediaSmart B £ MediaSmart DVD #&{rh#§&E DVD & VCD fWEE -
B EMESNEAEE BB E LR R IRNERE Y

ZEUNR -

%R REREAZGIED PG VB 5 BIIIREE ; 1548
B E1{5Z Snapfish SETENRIS A -

BERRERER - R EERERESA -
1R BAS_EAOTREN RS EEAE {ER] YouTube -

ABEE - WIFFTEER / tEEB AR YouTube 3
i © YouTube RS HEERIELRR - BITIAAEEMRE
RV EEHREREY AIEREE -

20 BEAPT (IhEEMKEYSRIME )



ERE - T (L)

Cyberlink DVD Suite B RSN BTS HEEE .

VBRI S A R - FE B L -

O HIRRRED CD - B4 WAV « MP3 5 WMA 2280(%
B ETHY RS CD - 55kt CD mI7E sy es s | EP -

S RS -

A BISEETZ AP ZESLERRAE CD 5 DVD -

B A ORI B G R -

HEFAIEELNSRIEER]EREL DVD #ahiEmad
VCD #1 DVD -

BERMDZMRFEE -

REANIRENAEEE -

HREETRATREEE

{8 Cyberlink LabelPrint &y¢rgs257 LightScribe 124 -

REDEENRIES BRETIEE -

RERER - BERREINAE -

EEEMRE - W AREETRASHEER -
¥R HP ERERSCFFRIR (HAVERREERARTS
BISEZEERBAAT -

HP Advisor

ERAVESAINE 21



22 EAPT (ThEEKEYSRIME )



mEEZE

[EHsER LRYSRAR SZZ D

BRAFEEINENMNER LR [RARSEPD ] - BRI EEHEIERENENEHRY
B FEUISRER - DUR—iE REEAEREE -

ERER [RARZEPDSC]

mRTAEE (EREBOEER) a9 [FREA] #4E -

&

m R—T [BASA ] 4280 - AeiR—T [RBERXE] -

EniS s LAY 1R

TR RS LRI BRAAEAERVESN

1 FEMERERF  EEE - http://www.hp.com/support -
EIREMNER / HEFES -

#B—T [ XEREEEHEX] -

MAGERMESE - AT [#8 | B 2 THEP—ERBETRR -

R LS E M TR
5 L PR AR A S BB - RS TAS O -

1 SAERLAATL S BRI 38 4in (http://www.hp.com/support) » {1
FOBREEYSE -

2 B-TIERFR]-

£/ PC SREAFn TE&E KK

[PC BRI T B | ERRaS ABIEREEROEHABRER - fim - EERA
=i [PC MAIMTE | EREER -

13— (BB ] 428 - [ et ] sA%iz—T [PC MEAFITA]-

2 {5—T [ MM TA | LUAMaEmELTA -

Hh N

BSEZEM 23


http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.hp.com/support

{&F HP Advisor ;g2

({ZRRERSIBYSE )

HP Advisor EEEE T E » AlEEERITINEKEEEREMNRGERIRNERREN -

HP Advisor = KT E4E1H :

m PC Dock (EBE§IREYI) — EEMNSE FEHEFE HP BE&EE5(EENEE » MWLIHE
RIGEAMARNBETEY PC Dock (EESIRIET) -

m  PC Dashboard (BH§HAKERTR ) — 1RiE#EZF PC Dashboard ( EREHABE TR )
LisERERSHREE - 1 HP S ERHEFIERAEIATEEIER -

m  PC Discovery (EBISIFRFD) — FEATHELEEFTEIE LAY HP BREIEESE
BB K43 L ARFS - I S EAYR S ENBE A AR FSABRRAYSHATANE. -
ZEBIRIL HP Advisor Dock (HP Advisor [2$%1) - s5#%— T T{E7I_EAY HP #Z55 -

ZE BfFiEtERER

TEfEREMRAT - FELHHERY Eaﬂéi)il{’EEiﬂ_LE TR LIEFE T LEHERIE
ERE - NTREFEENABTSEERMEN  F20 (f 28 FiHh )

m R—T [BsE ] el [FrERER ] [ERFM ] Rer—T [ R2EFEkER]-
&
B EEE BB ARAYRL T E A
http://www.hp.com/ergo
SATRIL TS84 Y Enter o
FHRERMEIZERE

FE2E <<—J’&_5f."g_;§_{ p >> .
[ ] &_—F[F?Iﬁylfl\]*ﬁﬁﬂ‘[Fﬁﬁfiit]\[ﬁﬁﬁqgﬂﬂlyﬁwéa*ﬁ_j:[ﬂ_*&;ﬁiﬁ&%%ﬂﬁ]o

" MFURBLFM - FHERE 23 BN (ERERLSHEMTFMR) PSR - REE
HY (FHiRsaiEsesm) -

24 EAPT (IhEEMKEYSRIME )


http://www.hp.com/ergo/

SEREHE R L IHERE

REIRE TIIEE -

m ¥ 258 (EEFEEREHEER) NREHBRRRS -

¥ 39 BV (EREEREEEEAR) PROEREIEEEM -

m ¥ A2 7Y (HE) PrOHEEENIAER -

WFEFHME - F2E [ MAKRZEDC | NSEIEREE - (F2EE 23 5rY (i
BESEM) )

Eﬁigé%ﬂiﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁ  BISEERERERVE - a0 - EREDERIEHR

EHE R R B AE
THRMMIERE - BN @ AR - BRI RIEEL - FHhhiE
(AT L E SO T B R T -
SEHPHRTAR T Ll T SUNEF R

%26 B (BIEER)
%27 80 (BR)

%27 B (BTH)

%27 B (BEIUBR (B8))
%29 B (WERBIEE
%31 Ero (EHBEEN)
%328 (ERERER)

% 33 E#9 (CD 0 DVD &)
%36 EN (IEIERE)

%38 Ei (ke

%38 E CGEEH)

SEEPIARIRAERE 25



ERE AR
ik
BRICARIHE SRS -

BRI FHEERRE
[E1FE -

THERANE - A iR o

ATRERVARIR 75 0%
R R ERBEEINREIRAERER -

BREEREHEIINRERERR B LREEFER
By - BT ENROEREERIERERS I s RER
BRESE B2 (7 VEA2 LELP) ERLE
il e

BT EREIRE EERRE_E R LU R B S -
AIRERETHAMELIERE RAM) - FEHLRENIERE

FEHERGEEFREARAREE - 2NFEAERARE - E2E (2
BERELP ) o

5 [Windows TEEI2S | RARMEMZ B REMTREN - 5
EHF

1 RFEEHETEE FAY CirlAlDelete $# -

2 BT[RBT EES]-

3 EEUZARERRERN - EER—T [BERIE]-
INREERARREN - FEEHBI

1 REEHE TR FAY Cirl-Al-Delete 8 -

2 BTG [ R | HRESEROETER - RRIR—T [ EH
RE] -

&
1 REBIRIREE 5 Wi E RA0RRA LB -
2 REREARIE -

B2 (7 VERA2 L) LLEEZERD -

26 REAPT (IhEEMKEUSRIME )



=k

SHEREM S« & 2L % S
oo R - i
B TR o

B T ERZ AR ERS
TR -

AT RERVERIR 5 &

BV E AT LAY - FEENH SRR R IR TR FRIZER
# - BRI EhER -

REBRZAER B AL -
REBREEE

TRLEERI - TR ABEHESROEE - ERT2W—T -
BRI SRR D URERERES - W18
R BT — TR -
BATER
0k RLL PR

SHE2 . MADE
BT -

SRBE -

HEENRERK
K/NEAERTTE -

B EMEEAE LM R BIRIEER

RN ERIEmRERIZE

RTEE W EARNERE R AR BERTEM
TR A9 Esc 3 LIREFREIR B (RARAE L -

R— T ERIZIRENER -

£ Windows 7 SRR&ERMATESTE

1 2T [ ] 250 ReR—T [EHE]-
2 TF[IMEREAL]T BT [RBEBBAE] -
3 MRFE FESEAELZE-T[ER]-

BBRIEE (AR)

ik

BRI E S
UN:DECEYS3EE

HREREEAITE
BIREBR -

A RERVIRIR 5%

B ERMEN - iR EImERERINEMEE - X
ERENER -

WAL BB IRR EE R E A ER -

MRPEHTREER - FERAFSES - IR EFEEER
EHIER o BREEH F'fﬁ*x%

5t AR R

27



#RmeE (AR) (BLR)

&k

AR,
B -

SR A REARS

EREEEEUKTRZE) -

By AR R T
£ -

BIAERBFRE L
BT RIS EN AR -

A RERVEER TS &

{F RS FBat

1 FRHR T2 FaY Al F0 Tab $2LURIERIREYFER
2o

2 [ERFR T8 A0 Chrl #1 S @rB1REEE e
B (Chrl+S BERERA "7, ERREE — B
LATETERNEREA ) -

3 EESE 1 BISE 2 LHEEFECSHEERRERXSH

4 FEAECHERIERNPEER  FREHETER L
B4 Ctrl 0 Esc #1158~ Windows [ B4 | THEER -

5 fEA7FASENY [ B | Sa0EERZE - EY [ B8
#] SARIETHEE EAY Enter g2 -

6 FARMEME  FHWRLBENER R R ERREEMR®E
7 EEFREM -

EEERAASERE

m FRCERE  BRATEMENT (B2RMER)
BRI B B R EBAY R EAR -

B EERRMERRE - AMSEHMERT R RE LE
FBE -

MEFHMRFREN  BE -

http://www.hp.com/support

BECHER / WEMES - BEENERER KL

Sy "FF, -

12— T8 FAY Num Lock $22€E8R Num Lock ¥& - a0 &

EERETEE FAME - Num Lock BT HESLE -

28 MEAPT (IhEEMKEYSRIME )



EREERMIBE

#k TTRERIRR TS K
EERNENTE A RETHIRE:
WiREENBE - N RS EE RN RN EE RN - R

FAEFAAIR 10 AR (32 J|IR) - AR ENEETT
EHRSLE - RIBRE 30 A% (12&0) 2R -

n iEBE LIETREMEER LED - FEUG R EIRRAT ¢
= MR LED EfRfe » RNBEHNEERE °

B NMEEHEELTE 0 LED BlAEIHEG  MEEEE
PAEA-X -

= MREMEEMN 2.0V LED # T E=E - B
/EE?QEE/&

n FRBERAEERNEN  BOERREEM - BRE
B - Eﬁﬁﬁ/ﬁm%/ ’ E‘»ﬁEﬁl Bt - ASESMENE
RBEEAFTRIERIEEM - REFEUEEER - IHET
[Connect] #2487 -

n BRTEFEIEER 20 HEREEATSERN - BRI
BTAERIREEEN - 2— T BRLREHEHNEE -

B i§sEaefniE B EHERINREELE
B IR FTRERAVIRINES « BRI RERIE R B A
51 ; EeY RIS R BE R BT E) -

BE : £ ELSET  BSEISHREREE R BN
WesRSRTEE L - EEEEIEs 30 A4 (12 =)
DA e EMEENTE -

1 BRI EFAG NS EERIEHS EaY USB #5885 -

EIESATEEE A LED 1E (A) -

5t AR R 29



EiREEEER (BLR)

3k TTEERORRIR TS

EEERSHEATE 2 RECMEBUSREE (B) - SAEIRTBEEEN

i [Connect] $%$# (€) 5 Z 10 ¥

(BLR) EEEIR : BREE
1SEPSES RS A 60 FL o
EERTCETLESA

C BERER - FERH
BRLUSEEREESR
BNE -

3 BIIRRERME  FEERTRNSE  EREIR

RERAVIER
4 ZEEBEEA [Connect] #23H (D) 5 E 107 -

30  BEAPT (IhEEMKEYSRIME )



Ean SRR

ik ATRERVARIR 75 0%
BABHRET - IR ey (B8 | R REESRE "HE . e
&

| ETHSIL [BE ] BRE—TRRAR A
i [ MREEREER] - i)

e [ ZERE E_t] EYETRE o
2 MRBNERFS > BE—T [ FF | LRSS -

EERSEE  B-TIFEINEN[EE ] BR - siEER
BELHRERESEE - RETEEXTNTERE -

WMRIEERRZIMNERIN - B ECSERTENNRIN -
BE#ERRL -

RARAERL - IERIL BB IMERIV - R EIMERINEAE
BIRRE R IR -

EEHBIERER - 12T [Sleep] 281 ({ZBREFHEISE) &%
$EA% FAY Esc 82 o

HREMGERTEMLE - B TEX -

SEZipARIRAE 31



P EIRER

ik ATRERVARIR 75 0%
RERER LR - AR IRAY ISP LIS K I%E) -
FRELARR R SRR B S A ERAERR -

HITHERIEE R RBE

1
2

3

4

R—T [FAbs ] 28R - Rir—T [#ZF&]-

B—TF [ #BEfiBrEEeg | - SRRiZ—T [ #@gfnt A
] e

£ [MERRAERAD ] IREH - 32— [ RTERLHE
%] LIBIRHEE -

IRABAEE AU TRIETTIRE -

£ [ £ HEIEE | LRBARERB AR ECERE
SR TR

1
2

3

B—T [ BEta ] 488 -

£ [BIGRIES | AElEAA KLY B 2R » REBIR—T
[REBEZES]-

B—T [ BBNE* ] - EXEELERIHEHNESE
IHEIREE - GRS R B AENAEE &
B R T R 802.11
®—T [ BEta ] 480 -

7 [BILAIER ) AEA R R IoE ¥ 7 o, BER
—TF [ M@t Ay ] LIBAEY [ MORRAIL A D |
TRE -

B—T [ESRER ] BERREE FIETEE -

32 BEAPT (ThEEKEUSRIME )



CD #n DVD %23

ik

CD &) DVD Jegikse
ARBEUCHRELE R T
FFAABARRIED ©

KA CD B}
DVD -

FEATE DVD fBhas
LM DVD 4 -

A RERVER 5 A
FAEESHASE - BEEHI - ERMIETES -
ELER 30 1 FBOCEREIIHIREERE -

ERZ B EREMERN R EREGIRIFENHKE -
il CEVREGBE - R ERMEHERENTEXAVFH
&l - FF2EE 39 BRY (EHEREEX) -

PRI RS TR YRS RY [Eject] IRERRARIIELE -
NRITARFEFIREHTE [Eject] IRAS

1 BT[] &l AeR—T[EHE]-

2 1EEEBRAY CD Y DVD Seakt HiR—TRE AR -
3 {eThREREE[RE] -

4 WMBRLREFE  FRA—ARE

ERFIRHIZER (A) ((IHAE
FEAEAY/NETFL ) LURHISERR -

DVD =8 A BB HHEERZ R RE] DVD Lavig
AIEE - BEIEMMENE A o AERRAMEEERN - &
LRSS ] BN L ERE - (BEIAL KA DVD e
B -

SEHiPARIRAEE 33



CD #1 DVD & (FELE)

ik

BEFET (853
FERK ©

A RERVIRIR 5%
FAEESHAICE - BEEHI - ERMEEES -

SETERDLRE R E MO NCRRE (J208) RIETRR - AR
RIS IRHAAOES -

HEE SRR R R BRI - AMREREFREPR P IFLIEER
5 ABRESCRRTTHESAERIE - FEER R R
RIBERFHAVETAE  ERIERACRAEE -

2R CDR AR ZTLET  FFEECEZAMN ; £/H
CDR JrREx BRI - FEREE T = 22 BAVELE R HINAY
(BZEEMAESERESR) -

ERIERRIAR - FEMEEMEAZ ERAJCRRARE -
B LR A2 SR A B B AR RR AR R SRR AR R - 151
a0 - ARG DVD #2845 DVD+R/-R 5§ DVD+RW/-RW
Jeuk - TR AER CD #7&E) CDR & CD-RW itk -

RIESREIEIENBARE (RATLIAIEE) -

NReh HEBH YRR AT AR SRREBE T E RFTEMA
HiE o ASHERBRBCRRZAT - B LIERERR—EE
ZE B LURELAT A ZEMA -

R - FARFMATANEEERERRE -

e ERRERS A ES R A EE A T AR EFEIE -

1R—T [BAts | %50 Rie—T [ BhE | - Rk big—
TREAR  MREE-T [RE iRz -

IR HSEMRAREE - FE SRS R PR AR R R E R
BRE - R BRIERFREE -

RFFTARANIRE - RREWREK -

34 EAPT (IhEEKEYSRIME )



eaf
ik
AR A LETRAR

LEESE

ES B LA E
RS - SRR

HERAE -

SEEREFLE - R &g
SALUA, % i A A
AR o

A RERIERIR 5%

REIHEZERIRECIEEY - B R T ZIEAIEI - IERENiREE

SIPRIRURATIEE - BREREEENHETFAZIEASK -

12 Windows Media Player FRBIEAHEEE - S5TESR S

Windows Media Player 557/ B &1~ & EAESS -

m EFIEMEAVEERS  FrBRUEE - I8 BwE
HIR TR PR HE T SEERERSIEEE -

B EREFRENERES  ZFMEZSHE Windows Media
Player B¥f o

WNEBE ZMERIEE - BRI Windows Media Player £7E8 -

SRreiE THAE

1 ®Z—T B ] %8 -

2 £ [BOMRIES ] AREA KLY B R REE—T
[REEES | LR [R£EBHEE | RE -

3 BT [ 5% @R GEEEHI2E ] SZA05E (+) -

4 F[ERAHR] LR—TREAE (ERSEHE
%) o R1RIR—T [ EFEREIEEEE ] -

5 ZEE[ BEESEHREESEERE] -
6 FikRisTEHREES -

7 WRRMHIRIET - FEHHE -

SEEEHEARIRAEE

35



R R
ik
R )

KE -

MRBERIAEF -

AIRERIBRIR 5%

LRI EFEMAIREIEN SRR ENREHPL TE
ERIBEBE @A Windows (B HIRERENER - SBEIEE
MR BT - BUSEHhREEENEN -

NRE HP g9B@a% 0k - BIFERTIE HP AYHELS :
http://www.hp.com/support

e D ERBE B - LSRR
A0St e -

SERREE  HEUNERENTR  KeNETHNES
SR ERTH -
HEFERGTEATRENOHEE - 1 ARETEE
MAREROEARE -

RN ENRESERLE - UARRERONE -
ERRENRGRERERNES - CWALGEIRER
PEMEEA - MREWEDRERS - T [ 152
31 - [ BB | BeomskRE - A —T [ RERE ] %
BEERERNERE -

36 REAPT (IhEEMKEYSRIME )



&k A RERVEER TS &
RIEFMRIRER ERERKETR B RFTREAHT—RRE - s
REFEEE - BrRRERRERSREN

1 #%—T [Bta ] st -

2 £ [BAtRIBE ) HIREALE LR AR
[REEES | LR [ KEEES | RE -

3 R—THEREZTHME (+) REXREBTESER
—ELECEERRREES - MRBFEES - R}7
BEREHRGEZRERLME - REFLERE
fERS » T—ETHIRERE -

4 MRECHIIERKE B [ KEEES | PHIILZ
KEREPEN - BT ENREGR - ERHERR
RESRENTEN - BN RERENTEX AT IEEEF
AERKELR—TREAE BT [BREK]
BREZR-T[®E]-

5 HBRERMLIR-TEEAR BREFEN[RRE]-

6 ®BR—T[—M]EH ZECHREELCHABEER
BIE - ANRA [ SREEHEAR | 1250 - SER—TULLiRER - 2
RIZREERAREE PR ERIETETIRE -

7 EFEIK - 12— [BASA | k30 - #R—F [RERE ] 53R
Biskisl - RRIR—T [ EFEE ] -

SEHiRIRNE 37



ik

BT RIEREE

T LNFRHER -

YGRS IS
[EIFERYRF R LLTRfL R -

FRIEY

A RERIERIR 5%

RRIEER B LA BREPNITHEELERIER - RAHIT
FEREXLAERRANENIETRIE -

ARG RMHA CEREREIEES - HRETHES 18
—"F[F;ﬁiln]&ﬁﬂ £ [Eh ] Lir—TREAR E—T
[AR] REE [ ] SETHRELZRETERMLNRE
R

NSRBI LEBYT Y SEGAERSE » AT HMERE
aﬁa)\ MRBZEEREREEA ﬁBFﬂl&ET‘ 5L
REZBHARRER -

MFBRAEMITENEN - F2HE 42 BRY (HEFE) -

HE

&k

B EIARREAVAD

1BF
=)

A RERVEER 5 &

A EEFIESRDPIEET IR A BBRREC IR - EREMATHE
TEHEREXNEFHKABRIER -

HUSEFE "B/ BB TRE BE - ERXBEABRY
FIFCIEFRT - AL ERMNESR TRABBEAL -

EERTFHESEHREBHREIEFROREFRE -

HEELIEREN L T EA &SRR -

Memory Stick (MS) + Memory Stick Pro (MS Pro) +
MultiMediaCard (MMC) + Secure Digital (SD)

Secure Digital High-Capacity (SDHC) & Extreme Digital (xD)

FREEEEE S EEMAREFERRRE
Mini Secure Digital (Mini SD) + Micro Secure Digital
(Micro SD) + Reduced-sized MultiMediaCard (RS-MMC) -
Memory Stick Duo (MS Duo) &

Memory Stick Pro Duo (MS Pro Duo) -

38

PREAF (Ih

HEfKELSRTIR )



ErE (ELER)

ok ATBEHIRR TS

BEMIIEINE TR FERIMANE WA LD 5 -

B GRER RERE N EAERESEREEEEANSEE

LR - FRTESMENT - MOFERBEERER
%R MAER - FEREEF

ERASEE R TR
B E S LR R AL R R R RAORRER - NRENBIEETES - o
RERBENPIET 1L - AR AL TS -

BLGBREENNENNBEN KRS  MEMESERFTELER LAEERTT
FRIRER, -

ERES(Z1BRG T

BEHRRNRENAEAEENMEIEN - 2Nl R BERRK - IR

LAY - BIFEENRESE L RIRERT - ERLI T I ARIEEEMASE «

n FEHEREIIERX (B TIIEE - (EHEHEX) ) -

B Microsoft RIEER (FERRE 40 BRY (Microsoft ZIHER ) ) — HSIEAIERY
SREEE R AR B arEss BT FE AR E -

m EESFECEETRRREREI RN EMRE (EBEFE 41 BN (EfFLEEEEHE
EREERETEX) ) — FH [ BEEIHEE | B EL R EMERETE s iEatRg)
=i o

B RRER (F2EE 4 80 (RRER) ) — T2EBRKREHIZNLIERE - [
REMIBR SN AR EE RIS - REEHREFERG - E0HEEFHELS -

BFEREEFZEI

SRt A2 3 A RREREIENERE (5140 : EDRKE - 1ERE BRI ) EITEA

m—iEgRaerE -

A PR EHEREIE ; BiE - EAEREIE X EIARUREAIREE -

HRAYBEENFESN

1 #2—TF [Ata ] #%dd -

2 1Z (BB REALE PR RER—T [REEES | MR [RE
IR | i8E -

3 R—TNEE (+) RAGEEHEEARELRE - (40 - DVD/CDROM 3¢
BREE)

EEIEE

onn

SEHipARIRAEE 39



H

EIRM T IETIER (540 : HP DVD Writer 640b) -

B—T [ EEFHER ] .25 -

6 ZEEEHERHFEN 5 FR—T [ FHEESREX | WRBEE FFREITIRE -
Y
EZEMOEIEHEHEEIFERNIRA  FBE—T [ EEEESNIER | WIRFEEE HIET~E
1TIB1E -

Microsoft RiEEE

Microsoft Windows 7 S & #TNaE AT R EHS BRGEL E RIS R 34 B AR e RIRars A
ERIVEE - BRELIAERFEHE RIS Er & AN B ER) TBRE ) PR
LEFROREES - FERMESEINEERER] 0 BRELERR - BUAILIFEEREER
[RE -

WMESBEITREMBREEBERRANIMRE - AR " RER ) REMERZILATAE
[

4]

BB EEER TRBER, BXAT FHMERL "TREER, BF

ERRERER -

1 FARAFRABIREIRES -

2 ®B—T[mMwm]iE 7 [E] HR—TREAR  ReR—T[ARRF]-
3 EE[RERE] [REER] R@gR—T[T—2]-

4 ZFRER LRETEITIRE -

EEFEIMEERE

RAFAFT BB RIAIRES

BT[] 1%l - 7= [ R | Liz—TREAR  ReEk—T[RE]-
BZ—T [ RERE] -

£ [REEEE ] T o ENEEAHEILERRAVME -

B—TF[8ix]-

IR R LRVETETTIRE -

MFRAREREE RN ESEMN

1 BT [Fa ] 12l - A% —T [ REARZE] -

2 75 [{ESHREA] HBPEA L LR R o SREBIE—T Enter §8

oL A WO~

40 REAPT (THEEMKEYSREME )



B RREEeiE T I hEREERENIZ TV

IR EM AR % KAV B e REER B2 T0IER: - AT LUER T BREES ) X
REHREREN (EREDEEE) -

ABER : BoER TEREEE BAENRREHEKMAFRENZ CD 5 DVD
EryErgerEX - SEEEM CD 5 DVD EEHHREELFRERN -

RIS REE TR FRTEMBNTER LRI - RBRR TR EEAR
TRBIOME (FIA0  HAESERAERS ) BVfS - S BRRR RS EREE
8 BHREIORNEES -
EBRR (EREEE , FARERR0EE ;
1T [k [Fefes ] [ @REEEA ] Ken—T [EREEA -
ERGIRT - EE—T [ 2 ] RFFEstaEnT -
2 % [BEEHEER] T 5T [GeRtEreg].
3 EnusER[T-5]-
BEUMERRAE - REEORENE S AR -
EBMBRLRR
1 BEFTEREER R R AR -
2 RBREIENRR
a - [ ]t ST [EHe ]
b £ [RR] T T [BlhziEt] -
¢ REVEEEBRORR  AhE—T [RRZE]-
d MBEEERGEEER  #E-TI2]
EEEA TEREEE , BRRERS
1o [k (et ] [ @REEA ] Ken—T [EREEA]-
2 5T [HREXEFER] -
3 EnuEER[T-5]-
4 BEOBREORR 2 T—5 ] RERBEE FOETETRE -
5 BEEMERTEES  AEFRBE -

ABEE  BFYERSHR—ESER - BUATERVERESERESE%E
B -

SEHHRIRNERE 41



REFRAERBERAVER - BN EFEREREFIRNG - LUK RS BRI AR
FER FMNERES

HEREIER
LTS EHE (3 P RBR S BAERORLE -

(=3

EEeAE 5 "AIERR ) BNREMIHOREEELR  BIREE
ERRAERGEISNRERRE TSR - B FREL
BRRREIRERERNRES -

AT R T "HESEMT A ) RN RSN RIFARE - 1628
ERIAEE - BHITHAEETFRBLIORM -

RERHE FEHITEREORSHFE AT AEREARRIORS -
REDBIBIEERFEHFZAOINGE - AT HENERLLIER -

=3z

ERe A B FEEAEAIAIS -

ERREERN A Windows Update RI{E1E1FERIGAIIAR MRHEAE -
5o EEEREREES A EMEEEIEN - LRER
R EEH A ARVHARA -

WERREZKR FERELERT - BB EEBHBREER  ERURIR
KRB -

=13

RIER ERSER—FRESER - RIREMAERER  RRFER

EARSARIRERE1E - B " RMER , 7EIE Windows
EERM - HHERZIEXFHERRRAFIRECERE - 35
BULEITEITHG | FF2REE 44 B (CRRER) &5
EZRFFMER  BRITEREE -

&

42 REAPT (ThEEKEUSRME )



BUEEFHafn ik

EREAS EZ5en CD 5 DVD $38! (E'%4r) EREREEEREMAIBONLE  H
FREIEEAESE « EFEHNELRFEEE - S BB EIZIIMERER -
FBERBAMBDLIRR  BEASSH » &R EINREAVERE - LLIHEERT LLEERERE Y
BHRERACRPIER - LIRERIGHOASIEMRER - iRISEARRREIREEEM
E - EIEEERTERALLIIEE (FE2SHEEEMAN )

ANRIEEERET HHIRMRE - FAAESUE A EMIREE (TRMESEMMEAIERE) - 5

4 > FBMEA [Windows fEE#8E | TRRBIREAIEE » UHZBETHERAR - &
ZHRL [Windows 125#8% | - 3572 [ 04 | ISR HIR—TRE AR RRR—T [
xHRE]-

ERVEN R bR
EEOBIGEEE RS  ERIT RIS - MBBNBALZ % RERIE  ERLUE
RIS RMERARE - EICRRRIFMRE - H2HE 45 BN (BUERL
i) EUSESHME -

RiIFEREMRERSR

R BRERMRERS S - TERBRERNSH - WE - BNESNEMELE T
1 AMALERNE - mik—2%  SEEHEAH  LBERBRAN - HEHIER
BAENKGER - AEERRERY  SEEAPRESREMMEY - TANE=EA

ER—R -

B B RA TN RER 23

T BRSROBIRAS -

(E RSB T AR BRI 28 L O IREE -
PR B S S R SR AN -
EORKERETREHE -

W N -

ARBEIE : MREHINR - BHBRA AR IR RS -
BT EMENTE -

EEFAEREREINEE

onn

4 {EREFNHIRE BRI -
5 (EAEFENEM AR  BEGRAEEEREREMEFHMEMREE

SEHiPARIRAEE 43



BRERBERFL

BEFL R LUS AV BB SRANRE - BRMER EE A - FEREM/\EIRE
fRAFRBEL o (EXIRERIAIBEENRRE - )

1 FRRERFREEEIIRABELL -

2 IRBRME(MHFETEEAGERIR (540 : ZKAGRREL USB E#:E ) BERIHERY) -

BRI
BARRR  FERERNEMNIRESS - LUhiReE b SMREERE -
1 HERBIREREABERERIRE

2 (FAFFNEMMEREEEICERBEIZE F U RIREEZAHEY -
3 (ERERRM M EERE SR BB RIEERR -
MRIEFERZRIRNFE - FHARRIRNREIRAES -

1 i$BERKEEL -

2 DUFRFET S AR RIRE LAY FANERUREK -

3 ERERIRKHLEIK o

4 FRAERIVERAMRICEEREEARIRER

5 EMMRWMITEIIER  REIRIRERIRIIE -

HRiER

RiERE TR AR EIE R - WRIMFREEIMAMEERIEE - RRER

EEMLEMFEERD  FENHERENEN - T8 » MNAERREREIFFRRZEER

S - EEE 7 BHECHAESD CD FERTAIERRS - LR BB E BB L RavEReE -

TR ZRERE T IR — B AT RRER -

n RERBRME - AREFECERNERREHITRRER - ERMEEE SRMKAE
BIEREEMRNAIEE - HEREFERMGHIITRINER - FFRRE 46 ERY (it
Windows 7 [ BtA ] THRERBIENRIGER) -

ABER : ERMGE GBI ERTHm A RERTFER -

n EBEHE — H—AERIRHITRRER - LSRR R AT RETF RS
EITAYNHE - EREMREHE - FFERTE -

44 REAPT (THEEKBYSRME )



ERVALIE b A

SERABIFTARIRER - AI{ERETFERERRAV R RS BF AR - LGB 28R
R R ERFERRMENBERZIEE -

ERREERERET —HEERE - BE » MEINERICBEERNEAER -

EERRAR

EREVERYCE - EROEMLRE DVD Lk -

m ZAEAZA DVD+R & DVDR 1EREAGE T AR RITIER IR -

m  REFKFH CD 8 DVD+RW « DVD-RW + DVD+RW DL + DVDRW DL + DVD+R DL
8} DVDR DL JtREAGEI B R SCHR ©

BEAERENREIERIERE - REREIEFIEEEEIFES - B EgE

BUGIRENE, - I (BB LLPEE A B B e & AP ORI TIBE o

WMRERREERRE - BIERHZCE - RUGRTEHRAMNZANE  EREH—

R o FIREENRHFLECEE - EEEREERM -

BRI BERRCERAERME (BEA 1 E 3 F DVD) - "kiBiRH

#ufEN ) SRACEREATAERANEE -

LR B E— R RIRIER B AR E N E B EME - A FErs Bt EIaRIB(EE -

BT RBHATIRRRE  EEUE LR EHER -

EEEIVEEE

1 EARARTERIRLAVEER -

2 BT[] BRRIAERER ] [EBEEEE ] RE2R—T @8R
B ] EREET  FE—T [ 2 ] RerENEERT -

3 RBRER FAETEITRE - BRRERENIEFETERE (54 -
Recovery 1 + Recovery 2) -

4 BERIHRENRENMT] -

R EIREIR
EEZIRBBL TIEFERHITRMER

1 EBRERE - 1 Windows 7 [ BisA ] THRER#TT

EIERERE - ERIENRIARFIL T RAAY P11 S3AT -

EBITER I AEFRRE -
Eidfit HP XEPOEBERERE - EREEERE - #
http://www.hp.com/support i A RERSEISEAY " EBe RERENFEX T &
BHMH -

Hh WD

SEHPIRIRARE 45



it Windows 7 [ Bita | ThEEREIEIRRER
AR BREIEEE(EPE Windows 7 IEEEIE - BERELSBRAITRIAER -

ABER  RGEFREMNRCEREEMAMEISRENMEERMNERS - Fit
AEEEERITARRENE R BDRIEIRRICRRE

HhOOWN =

o

9

RARAEA -

FRETEREFTAEBREER (SBBENBERRI) -

RYENERS -

BT [Bs ] #Zsl B—T [FERERX ] BT [BREE8 ] ARE—T
[BREEE ]| - BERHGRET - FR—T [ 2 | eariEtilgigaT -

T [BBREMERGE ] 775 #2—T [ REER] -

EW[R] AaR—T[T—#£1]-

B7E > TEMEERRE -

AREE  MREHRGLREAZERBEAE  REFRTEBEAREL
B o BBRRACRRIGATIES 47 B (EEAERYMERICREIRMRER) —
BAFRRYER 7

T [BBREMERGE ] 775 #2—T [ REER] -
MRRGIRTEMOEE LR RBMMOEE - FEN [ SEBOEBIEE (&
EHENME) | AT [T—# ] BRI FHHEW [ MEETROEIEE | %
i AE—T[T—#1]-

BREMINETTRIRER - TRRMERE - FR—T [ R ] LS -
STREEMRER - REFIREHBRAL -

10 FARAERY - E¥NERATEAERR - REBEHMREIEN -
11 #4758 48 BRY (MITERBRRER) BEF -

R RENEFRITRIEER
2R Windows 7 2B [EIfE - BERETEESR  BEASLESBRATRGER :

ABER : RGEFREMNRCEREEMAMEISRENMEERMNERS - Fit
FAEEEERITARRENER RDRIEIRRCRRE

1
2
3

46

RIRAEBAS - MABE - BRETRZIEBKEAAL -
BT EES EORE (RETRER) -
1% — T ERZSIEEAS -

PRRAFT (THEEMKEUSRIMER )



4 ZHEERMBLRIEFEMERT  BEERER MR 8 HREmLEHIER
"'Windows [ AR =T = R

5 7 [HREMFERS] TH B—T[REEER]-

6 MRZAMETEROEEEEEREMDEE @ FHEN [ HEBHEBIER (B
BRIENME) | AER—T [ T—#] - BRI FEE [ MEERHREBIEE ]
it RRF—TI[T—%1]-

EERRETRRER - TSRRARER®E  BE—T [BR ] LIEHEH -

7 SERGMRER  REFIHREE AL -

8 FRARENS  EIEEMEBRES%E - REBEMREIEH -

9 #HITE 48 B (HITEERER) BER -

RfEAEEINERARRERAEER
FENREERTIRRE 45 B (BIEFHE) MBFMEIEEIE - KHTR
ERRIRER -

ABER : RGEFREMNRCEREEMAMEISREMNMEERMNERS - Fit
AEEEERITARRENER RDRIEIRRCRRE

EREAERIHEATREERREN :

1 WREMEFEEP  FREULHHD DVD - BEMEEERTHNEREE - TRk
1P7% - FBIEICRRISITABEN I (R CRk -

B ELEE  BEMRER LOREER - MBESHMHES - HEEXEHR -

2 GBI #1 A DVD SCRRHEIEAE - SRIERARAIEAE -

3 WRBHIEEFS - FZ—T [F56 ] 120  [BARk | SROSFRIZER - REIR—T
[RA#] -
a
REBAIRBEIE - FRETRIZIN S LENEE SRR ALE -

4 FERERREAMEEESEERER (BEIBERI)

5 B—TERZMREIER -
WMRPFIRT SRR CRRAERRIT T RRER - S [ AeRIITRE
X REr—TFT[T—2]-

6 1 [HRMEMTFEWGE] T3 #-—T [ERER]-

7 MRRGRTEHOEELEERIBROEE  FEN [ EAROTOEE (B
ZHENME) | AT [T—#] - BRI FHEW [ MEETROEEEE | #%
i RER-T[T—#1]-

8 WMRTBHEETEHAT—HEEXK  FHERETET -

SEHiIRIRNE 47



9 #ER "EREES % FAUREIHAEREE -
10 #2—TF [ #53R ] =B -
11 ENREERE - FEHE 3 B (REEH) -

WITEERERER
1 75 [ B6I{ER Microsoft Windows] B - KERSE R E 2T IeRETTIRE -
2 FFHIRRE 488 (BXARENER) RERETIRE -

H{th5F 2B
NFEEMERHPERARE  F2RTIIRIEA -

m  HP Support Assistant (HP LiEBHIE)

HP ZiEBhIRm] B FE ERERIAE - WP EB A EMLES « #& L2851 B5C178) -
EIREARIE

ERMRL HP ZIERNIE - 2T [ Bta 1 =88 - [ AR ] [HP] R E®R—T
[HP ZiZBHIE ] -

m Windows 7 Troubleshooting Tools (Windows 7 5352 T B )
Windows 7 R #tR0%E & HiA% T B 7] B EhBERRSE 0 HE1TIE1R - B EFE Windows 7
Troubleshooting Tools (Windows 7 53tk TR ) :

1 32— [BAta ] =8 - R1a%—T [#ZFIB] -

2 BZ-T[RERR2MK]-

3 T£ [1TENEEFD ] TF » #2—TF [ SR EREAREMBERRIE ] -

48 REAPT (IhEEKEVSREME )



C

CD/DVD ¢t
REEZRHEHEAE 33-34
B 19

Cyberlink DVD Suite
IhEE 21
H

HP Advisor 21, 24

L

LAN (& 15#Ees )
EE 8
Eix
BRI 8
AR 8
REEGEEMREE 10

M
MediaSmart 20

w
WEP 10
Windows Vista ¥ 12
WILAN 22244 10
WPA 10

—&
CARHIRRERR 8

mE

S iE#Eus 23

_
/\%

RBRRRC 4
L RETEER 24
LZEEE 3
LHEER 3
BIREIER 8
Hi¥

E 6

+t=
B

Windows Vista 12

R 12

ERENFEC 39
RREER 44

Z4FEE |, Microsoft 40
RIREEICRE , 8i1E 43, 44
frE , RN 13

ns
24l
BH, CD/DVD RgrEtE 19
BAR , SHSRIRARAEAL 4
B R LETERES 4]
EHEENEAS 5
BEENEE RS H2H
(%2844 )

58 RE7

+E
1&15%R88 39
ZHE

SEEHEAE 38
RIRICRE 19
iBH CD/DVD 19

+—=
ZHE 11
HEEEERL 15
ER 43
/]
B 41
1818 39
#pefE
Cyberlink DVD Suite 21
HP Advisor 21
S
BigiEg 8
H# 6

=5 49



EafE 6
g 6
Erafa
1£ Windows FRiEE 7
Eig 6
PERREE 7

+=£
figfn 4
i\
6
AREET
EREEE 41
Fiig ]
RIS{LEMRBETNER 29
EISEINIEIRER 8
BIRE 2 10
EIREE , eERE 10, 32
EIFEIAEE 8
nEEe
REEZFH PR 36-37
PRiEfEIREY 24
ST HIR(E 24
RER
SREPERR 35
TREREIR 16

+=8#
1B 15
B
% 43
BE 3
TR 4
HEMIA 23
IS 14
BhRI 4

+mE
SRR

CD/DVD tri# 33-34

Hafl 31

1A 31

TERe% sk 36-37

At 35

Rtk 26

TR 27

ERERIAE 38

fapRERs 32

50  PHRAPT (ThEEMKBUSRIME )

HEMNEE
Big 27-28
i 29-30
B 38
BEReR 27
RERRARC 4
MmN mEECEF (NIC) 8
MR 16
SEgiHEAE 32
PR EmR 2 12
MEREIEZE 42
AP R S7 R 23

+hHE
gfuraRH 17

+AE
ERTVE 19
HUEE, BT

+t&
BERELE 4
BT 40
WRTIEE
SRR
BiF 27-28
#|ig 29-30

+N\E
ERE AR ER 14
$HE , E|AS 26
SHEWHS 4

+hE
RARIERE 4

—+—&=
EREpF2X , H3f 39
—+ZE

B
s 1
ER 17
FEEEHERE 38
ERHE, SOI1ERE 17

“+=£
AR
SEEEHEER 27









HP Pavilion All-in-One PC

Getting Started



The only warranties for Hewlett-Packard products and services are set forth in the
express statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein
should be construed as constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not be liable
for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

HP assumes no responsibility for the use or reliability of its software on equipment
that is not furnished by HP.

This document contains proprietary information that is protected by copyright. No
part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another
language without the prior written consent of HP.

Hewlet-Packard Company
P.O. Box 4010

Cupertino, CA 95015-4010
USA

© Copyright 2009 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by U.S.
patents and other intellectual property rights. Use of this copyright protection
technology must be authorized by Macrovision, and is intended for home and other
limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision. Reverse
engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

Microsoft, the Windows logo, and Windows are trademarks or registered
trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies in the United States and/or other
countries/regions.

HP supports lawful use of technology and does not endorse or encourage the use of
our products for purposes other than those permitted by copyright law.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice.



Table of Contents

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup 1
COMPUIET OVEIVIEW ....eeeiiiiiiiiee et 1
Setting Up Your COMPUIET .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3
Turning On Your Computer for the First TIMe ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e 4
Special Features of Your Computer 15
Adjusting the Tilt and SWIVel ........ooiiiiiiii 15
WEDBCAM ..t 16
Using the Memory Card Reader ...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiii et 17
Using a Vertical CD/DVD DFIVE......ccuiiiiieiie ettt 19
Adijusting the Screen Brightness .............occuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 19
USING SOFWEAIE ...t 20
Getting More Information 23
Using the Onscreen Help and Support Center ..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee 23
Accessing Support on the Web ..ot 23
Finding Additional Guides on the Web ...........ccooiiiii e, 23
Using the PC Help & Tools Folder ..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 23
Using HP AdViSOr SOWAIE .....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiie et 24
Using the Computer with Safety and Comfort ............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 24
Upgrading and Servicing Your PC ..ottt 24
Troubleshooting and Maintenance 25
Troubleshooting Computer Problems............cociiiiiiiiiii e 25
Software Troubleshootng ..........cocviiiiiiiiiiii e 39
IMOINTENANCE .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e 42
SYSIEM RECOVEIY ...ttt 44
Additional Troubleshooting ..........oiiiiiiiii e 48
Index 49

Table of Contents iii



iv  Getting Started (features vary by model)



HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup

Computer Overview

The HP Pavilion All-in-One PC

The HP Pavilion All-in-One is a sleek, stylish computer with a builtin 47-cm (18.5-in) diagonal
widescreen display. This stylish All-in-One computer comes with features like webcam, CD/
DVD player and burner, USB ports, media card reader, wireless 802.11b/g networking, and
builtin speakers.

HP Pavilion All-in-One features

Features and configurations vary by model. Your computer may not exactly match the
illustrations and descriptions in this guide.

Y,

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
1

Item Description

A Memory card reader Builtin memory card reader to read a memory card.

Supported formats include: Extreme Digital (xD), Secure
Digital (SD), Secure Digital High-Capacity (SDHC),
MultiMediaCard (MMC), Memory Stick (MS), and
Memory Stick Pro (MS Pro) memory cards.

Additional media cards can be supported by using an
adapter sleeve (purchased separately): Mini SD,
RS-MMC, Micro SD, MS-Duo, and MS Pro Duo.

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup 1



ltem Description (continued)

B Audio line out Connect external 2.0 and 2.1 powered speakers.

C Memory card reader LED  Indicates card reader activity.

D USB 2.0 (2 ports) Connect USB devices (USB 2.0) such as printers, external
hard disk drives, digital cameras, and MP3 players.

E USB 2.0 (4 ports) Connect USB devices (USB 2.0) such as printers, external
hard disk drives, digital cameras, and MP3 players.

F Microphone jack Connect an external microphone to the port.

G Headphones jack Listen to music without disturbing anyone, by connecting

your headphones to the port.

H Ethernet (Local Area Connect to the Internet through your wired network.
Network [LAN]) port

I Power connector Plug the power adapter into your computer.
— O\
K
L
M
N
o
P
Q
T
R
S
Item Description (continued)
J Webcam Create videos and snapshots that you can view, send by

e-mail, and upload to video sharing sites. Use the built-in
webcam and microphone for video chats (Internet access
required).

2  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Item

~ P v O

(7]

Builtin microphone

Optical disc

emergency eject

Optical disc drive
and LED

Optical disc Eject
button

Brightness up
Brightness down
Hard disk drive LED

Power status LED

Built-in speakers

Power/Standby
button

Description (continued)
Record sound for webcam videos and for video chats online.

Insert a small pin fo eject a disc when the optical disc Eject
button does not work.

Waitch your favorite DVDs, or listen to your CD collection.
Burn CDs and DVDs*. The LED indicates whether there is a
disc in the drive.

*Hewlett-Packard supports the lawful use of technology and
does not endorse or encourage the use of our products for
purposes other than those permitted by copyright law.

Press this button to open the optical disc drive to insert or
remove a disc.

Press this button for a brighter screen display.
Press this button to dim the screen display.
Indicates hard disk drive activity.

Indicator light is blue when computer is on; the light is off
when computer is in sleep or hibernate mode.

Use the builtin stereo speakers for a powerful media
experience when listening to music, or when watching your
home videos and DVDs.

Press the button to turn on your computer or put it in
Sleep mode.

Setting Up Your Computer

WARNING: Please read “Safety Information” in the Limited Warranty
and Support Guide before installing and connecting the computer to the
electrical power system.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the Safety & Comfort

Guide. It describes proper workstation setup, posture, and health and

work habits for computer users. It also provides important electrical and

mechanical safety information.

Follow the steps on the setup poster to set up the computer. See “Turning On Your Computer
for the First Time” on page 4.

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup



Checking the computer installation
Place the computer in the proper location so that:

m  All ventilation openings are unobstructed.

m  All cabling is out of the way. Do not place any cable in a walkway or where it can be
stepped on or damaged from placing heavy obijects on it.

Protect the computer and connected accessories by connecting all power cords to a power
surge protection device. Use a power strip specifically labeled as having surge protection, an
uninterruptible power supply (UPS), or similar device.

Look in the computer box for printed details or updates regarding the computer.

Turning On Your Computer for the First Time

After you have completed the steps on the setup poster, you are ready to turn on the
computer.

NOTE: Do not connect or add other devices to the computer until after you turn on the
computer for the first time and complete the initial setup.

To turn on the computer:

1  Press the Power button.

2 Turn on the external speakers, if they are present.

3 Set up the computer and Microsoft® Windows® 7 by following the onscreen
instructions:

m  |f prompted, select the country/region in which you are physically located, and
wait while the computer makes preparations. (When you select an alternate
language, it may take up to 30 minutes for this one-time language setup on the
computer.)

Follow the onscreen instructions to register, sign up for updates, and get online.

The antivirus software may automatically open. Follow the onscreen instructions to
set up this tool, which protects the computer and your privacy.

4  When you see the Windows desktop, the initial setup is complete.
For help with getting started using your computer, see the remaining topics in this section.

Turning off the computer

You will need to turn off the computer for safety reasons: to make repairs, to install new
hardware or cards in the computer. If the computer will not be used for extended periods of
time, you may want fo turn it off.

As an alternative to shutting down the computer, you can lock it or put it into either Sleep or
Hibernate mode, if it is available. You can set the power management timers to put the
computer automatically into Sleep or Hibernate mode.

4  Getting Started (features vary by model)



The computer has these reduced power states:

m  Sleep mode saves your open documents and programs, and places your computer into
a reduced-power state. During Sleep mode, the power status LED turns off, and the
computer is ready to wake quickly.

m  Hibernate mode (available as an advanced power setting) saves the system memory
to a temporary file on the hard disk and then turns off the hardware. When you turn on
the computer again, the programs, folders, and documents that you had open are
restored to the screen.

Restarting the computer

When you restart the computer, the computer clears some settings and starts over using the
operating system and software in its memory. Restarting is the easiest and most effective way
to solve many software issues for the computer.

Also, you may want to install additional software programs or hardware devices onto the
computer, and doing so may require that you restart the computer after installation.

To restart the computer:

1 Click the Windows Start button®.

2 Click the Arrow button next to Shut Down, and then click Restart.
Or
Quickly press the On button on the front of the computer.

Sound options

Your computer supports the following sound options:
®  Builtin analog stereo speakers

B Analog 2.0 or 2.1 powered speakers

m  Headphones

NOTES:

B Your computer supports powered speaker systems only. Powered speakers require a
separate power supply.

m By default, the internal speakers are on.

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup 5



Connecting analog speakers
(Sold separately)
To connect active external speakers, such as left/right stereo speakers or a 2.1 system of two
speakers and a subwoofer, to the computer:
1 Make sure the speaker system is turned off and unplugged.

2 For 2.0 powered speakers, connect the speaker cable to the Audio Line Out connector
on the back of the computer.

or (s
For 2.1 powered speakers, connect the Audio Line Out connector on the back

of the computer to the subwoofer, and then connect the left and right speakers
to the subwoofer.

3 Turn on the speaker system. If necessary, refer to the documentation that came
with your speakers.

NOTE: When an Audio Line Out or headphone device is connected, the internal speakers
are muted.

Connecting headphones

(Sold separately)

B Your computer comes with a headphones connector on the side of the computer.

m  The headphones connector is labeled with a headphones icon.

®  When headphones are plugged in, the sound to the internal speakers and @ n
the external speakers (if attached) is muted.

Connecting a microphone

(Sold separately)

®  Your computer comes with a builtin microphone, next to the webcam on the front of the
computer.

m  There is also a microphone connector on the side of the computer. @ 0

Connect an external microphone to the microphone connector on the
computer.

m  To select the microphone or adjust the volume, see “Selecting the microphone” on
page 7.

6  Geftting Started (features vary by model)



Adjusting the speaker volume

There are several ways to adjust volume. Use the Volume icon on the Windows 7 taskbar to
set speaker volume. Then, you can adjust the volume by using:

B The Volume buttons on the keyboard (select models only).

m  The Volume knob on the speakers (select models only).

To set speaker volume, use the Volume icon on the taskbar:

1 Rightclick the Volume icon on the taskbar, and then click Open Volume
Mixer. I'-I}

The Volume Mixer settings window opens.

2 Adjust the volume by clicking the slider bar and moving it.

3  When you are satisfied with the sound level, close the window by clicking the X in the
upper-right corner.

For help with audio, check the troubleshooting items in “Audio and speakers” on page 31.

For more information, open the Help and Support Center or refer to the Support Web site;

see “Getting More Information” on page 23.

Selecting the microphone

The microphone on your computer is ready to use. If you have more than one microphone
connected, select the microphone that you would like to use in Windows 7.

NOTE: When you have a webcam or an audio player connected to the computer, because
of the audio input from the device, Windows 7 may recognize each as a microphone input.

To select the microphone that you would like to use in Windows 7:

1 Right<click the Volume icon on the taskbar, and then click Recording
Devices. The Sound window opens. |":':'

2  Select the Microphone that you want to use, click Set Default, and then
click Apply.
3 Click OK.

Adjusting microphone recording level in Windows 7

To adjust the recording level of the microphone:

1 Rightclick the Volume icon on the taskbar, and then click Recording
Devices. The Sound window opens. |":':'

2 Double<lick the microphone connector that you want to use.

3 Click the Levels tab.

4 Adjust the recording level for the microphone by clicking the slider bar and moving it.
Click OK, and then click OK again.

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup 7



Connecting to a network
This section describes connecting to the Internet through a wired or wireless connection.

B Your computer supports a wireless or wired LAN that connects to other devices, such as
a printer.

B The network connection to the Internet is usually through a broadband modem (digital
subscriber line [DSL] or cable), which requires a separate subscription.

Wireless access point and Internet service are required and are not included. Firsttime
wireless network installation requires that you:

1 Purchase high-speed Internet service from an Internet service provider (ISP).

2 Purchase a broadband modem (DSL or cable). This may be provided by the ISP.
3 Purchase and install a wireless router (sold separately), if one is required.

Setting up a wired Ethernet network connection

The Ethernet connection may be called a network interface adapter, network interface card,
or NIC. It provides a high-speed or broadband connection to an Ethernet (10BaseT) or Fast
Ethernet (100BaseT) network. After you connect this interface to a network, such as a LAN,
you can connect to the Internet through the network.

1 Connect an Ethernet cable to the Ethernet (RJ-45) connector (A) on the back of the
computer, and to the network router or LAN device.

B B
LAN

A

2 With the computer turned on, check the indicator lights (B) next to the Ethernet connector
for the status:

®  ACTIVITY — lit yellow during network data transfer activity
m  LINK — Lit green when there is a valid network connection

Setting up a wireless network connection
(Select models only)

B You can connect the computer to a wireless network supporting IEEE 802.11b or
802.11g.

B You need an existing wireless LAN with an Internet connection. Consult your Internet
Service Provider (ISP) for further information.

m  To verify that the integrated WLAN device is installed on the computer correctly, see
“Checking the wireless LAN device installation” on page 10.

For more information about setting up a wireless network, click Start, click Help and
Support, and then type Setting up a wireless network into the Search Help box and
press Enter.

8  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Connecting to the Internet

Connecting to the Internet requires that you:

1
2
3

Purchase high-speed Internet service from an Internet service provider (ISP).
Purchase a broadband modem (DSL or cable). This may be provided by the ISP.

Purchase and install a wireless router (sold separately), if one is required.

The computer can connect to the Internet through a LAN or digital subscriber line (DSL).
Wireless connection to the Internet may also be available (select models only). Check with
your Internet Service Provider (ISP) for specific information on the connection.

1
2
3

(4]

Refer to “Setting Up Your Computer” on page 3 to make the hardware connections.
For a network connection, see “Connecting to a network” on page 8.

To check a wireless LAN device installation, see “Checking the wireless LAN device
installation” on page 10.

To connect to the Internet:

®  Sign up with an ISP. If you already have an account with an ISP, skip this step and
follow the instructions provided by the ISP.

m  [f you did not set up the computer for Infernet service during the initial setup, do so
now by using Online Services:

a Click the Start button.

b Click All Programs.

¢ Click Online Services and then click Get Online.

d Follow the onscreen instructions to select an ISP and set up Internet service.

NOTE: Online Services provides a list of ISPs; however, you may choose another ISP or
transfer an existing account to this computer. To transfer existing accounts, follow the
instructions provided by the ISP.

Connect to the Internet. You must connect through your ISP.

Open your Web browser and browse the Internet.

You can use any Web browser; most computers have Microsoft Internet Explorer®. To
open Internet Explorer:
a Click the Start button.

b Click Internet Explorer.

NOTE: If you have issues connecting to the Internet, see “Internet access” on page 32.

HP Pavilion Allin-One PC Setup 9



Checking the wireless LAN device installation

You can verify that the integrated WLAN device is installed on the computer correctly by
using the Windows operating system Device Manager:

1
2

3

5

6

Click the Start button.
Type Device Manager into the Start Search box, and then click Device Manager to
open the Device Manager window.

Click Network adapters. Your WLAN device should be listed here. The WLAN
device may include the term wireless, wireless LAN, or 802.11.

NOTE: If no WLAN device is listed, either the computer does not have an integrated
WLAN device, or the driver for the device is not properly installed.

Click the Start button.

Type Network and Sharing Center into the Start Search box, and then click Network
and Sharing Center to open the Network and Sharing Center window.

Click Connect to a network, and then follow the onscreen instructions.

Using wireless security features

When you set up a home WLAN or access an existing public WLAN, always enable security
features to protect the network from unauthorized access. The most common security levels
are Wi-Fi Protected Access Personal (WPA-Personal) and Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP).

When setting up a network, use one or more of the following security measures:

Enable WPA-Personal or WEP security encryption on the router.
Change the default network name (SSID) and password.
Set up a firewall.

Set security on your Web browser.

10  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Protecting your computer

Protect your computer, personal settings, and data from a variety of risks by using:
m  Passwords.

B Antivirus software.

m  Firewall software.
[

Critical security updates.

NOTE: Security solutions are designed to act as deterrents, but they may not be able to
prevent software attacks or to prevent the computer from being mishandled or stolen.

Computer risk Computer feature

Unauthorized use of the computer or user ~ User password

account

Computer viruses Antivirus program

Unauthorized access to data Firewall program
Windows updates

Unauthorized access to Setup Utility, Administrator password

BIOS settings, and other system
identification information

Ongoing or future threats to the computer  Windows critical security updates from
Microsoft

Using passwords

A password is a group of characters that you choose to secure the computer information.
Several types of passwords can be set, depending on how you want to control access to your
information. Passwords can be set in the Windows operating system on the computer.

CAUTION: To avoid being locked out of the computer, record each

8 password you set. Because passwords are not displayed as they are set,
changed, or deleted, it is essential to record each password immediately
and store it in a secure place. Do not store passwords in a file on the
computer.

You can use the same password for more than one Windows security feature. A password set
in Windows must be entered at a Windows prompt.

For information on Windows passwords: click the Start button, click Help and Support,
and then type passwords into the Search Help box and press Enter. See “Using the Onscreen
Help and Support Center” on page 23.

HP Pavilion Allin-One PC Setup 11



Using antivirus software

When you use the computer for e-mail, network, or Infernet access, you expose it to computer
viruses. Computer viruses can disable or damage the operating system, software programs,
or computer utilities.

Antivirus software can detect most viruses, remove them, and, in most cases, repair any
damage that they have caused. To provide ongoing protection against newly discovered
viruses, you must keep the antivirus software up to date.

The antivirus program, which is preinstalled on the computer, includes antivirus and firewall
components. The software includes a free trial subscription of protection updates. To protect
the computer against new viruses beyond the trial period, purchase an extended update
service. Instructions for using and updating the antivirus software, and for purchasing
extended update service, are provided within the program.

For more information about computer viruses: click the Start button, click Help and
Support, and then type viruses into the Search Help box and press Enter. See “Using the
Onscreen Help and Support Center” on page 23.

Using firewall software

When you use the computer for e-mail, network, or Internet access, unauthorized persons
may be able to gain access to information about you, your computer, and your data. To
protect your privacy, use firewall software:

B Windows includes firewall software preinstalled on the computer.

m  The antivirus program, which is preinstalled on the computer, includes a firewall
program.

Firewall features include logging, reporting, and automatic alarms to monitor all incoming
and outgoing communications.

Under some circumstances, a firewall can block access to Internet games, interfere with
printer or file sharing on a network, or block authorized e-mail attachments. To solve the
problem temporarily, disable the firewall, perform the task that you want to perform, and then
enable the firewall again. To resolve the problem permanently, reconfigure the firewall.

Configuring the computer for automatic Microsoft
software updates

Microsoft continually updates the Windows operating system. Run Windows Update monthly
to install these updates, or keep the operating system up to date by using the Automatic
Updates feature.

When you are connected to the Internet, Windows Update automatically notifies you
(through a pop-up message or icon in the notification area) when critical updates are
available. When you see the Windows Update message, allow the updates to download to
your system. If you update the system weekly, or even monthly, the time required for
download is minimal.

12  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Installing critical security updates

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of information damage or loss from security
u breaches and computer viruses, install all critical updates from Microsoft
as soon as you receive an alert.

Additional updates to the operating system and other software may have become available
after the computer was shipped. Download all available updates and install them onto the
computer.

Setting up user accounts

When you share a computer with several people, you can set up a user account for each
computer user. Windows uses the information in the user account to determine what files and
folders the computer user can access, when they can make changes to the computer, and
their personal preferences. Each person can access only their own files and seftings.

For more information, click the Start button, click Help and Support, and then type User
Accounts into the Search Help box and press Enter. See “Using the Onscreen Help and
Support Center” on page 23.

Guidelines for installing software and hardware
devices

After you set up the computer and complete the initial setup, you may want to install
additional software programs or hardware devices. Keep in mind the following important
guidelines:

m  Before installation, make a restore point by using the Microsoft System Restore program.
The restore point is a snapshot of the computer settings. By using System Restore, you
ensure that you have a stable set of settings to use.

m  Choose software that is compatible with the computer; check the operating system,
memory, and other requirements listed for the new software.

m  Install the new software according to the directions provided by the software
manufacturer. If you need help, check the manufacturer documentation or customer
service information.

m  For antivirus software, uninstall the existing software program before reinstalling it or
installing a new antivirus program.

NOTE: Use only licensed original software. Installing copied software may be illegal, may
result in an unstable installation, or may infect the computer with a virus.

HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup 13



Transferring files and settings from an old computer to
your new computer

You can copy files from an old computer to your new computer by using CDs or DVDs,
memory sticks, or personal media drives, or by using the Windows Easy Transfer cable (sold
separately). To transfer files and copy certain settings, such as Web browser Favorites and
address books, use Windows Easy Transfer software, which is included with Windows.

Windows Easy Transfer software guides you to copy files and settings to a storage device or
across the Easy Transfer Cable connected to the old computer. The Easy Transfer Cable is a
USB cable designed specifically to connect two computers and work with the Windows Easy
Transfer software. A standard USB cable does not work.

To transfer your files and settings:

1 Click the Start button.

2 Type Windows Easy Transfer into the Start Search box, and then click Windows Easy
Transfer.

3 Follow the onscreen instructions in the Windows Easy Transfer Wizard to transfer your
files from an old computer to your new one.

For more information, click the Start button, click Help and Support, and then type
moving files into the Search Help box and press Enter. See “Using the Onscreen Help and
Support Center” on page 23.

14  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Special Features of Your Computer

Adjusting the Tilt and Swivel

For optimal viewing, adjust the screen tilt to your own preference:
1 Face the front of the computer and hold the base so that you do not topple the computer
while changing the filt.

2 Adijust the tilt by moving the top edge of the display screen either toward or away from
you (the range is —=5° to 30°), without touching the screen.

-5°

The computer allows a usable range of motion with the swivel feature.

!
?@

Special Features of Your Computer 15



Webcam

The webcam (A) is located at the top front of the computer.
Use your webcam to:
m  Create videos from files on your computer.
m  Create snapshots to view, organize, edit, send, and print.
m  Create video notes for an enhanced visual calendar and to share.
[

Initiate live video chats with Windows Live Messenger or another compatible software
program.

m  Import live videos into a movie-making program to save, send, stream on the Web, or
record to disc.

A
/ O N
\ Y

Capturing webcam video and snapshots
Learn to use Cyberlink YouCam to capture videos and snapshots from the webcam:

1 Click the Start button.

2 Click All Programs, CyberLink YouCam, and then click CyberLink YouCam
again.
3 Click Tutorials to view an instructional video.

Having a video chat or making conference calls

To set up a video chat, you must have a connection to the Internet, an ISP, and software that
enables you to make video calls over the Internet. As with chat or instant messenger software,
you can use this kind of software to chat with one or more people at a time. This software
may require a separate subscription.

16  Getting Started (features vary by model)



There is a builtin microphone next to the webcam on the front of the computer. A jack for an
external microphone is on the side of the computer. The optimal distance for recording sound
with the microphone is about .5 meters (2 feet) away from the microphone.

Before you can set up a video chat:
1 Download an Internet messenger or video phone call program. Make sure the person
you are calling has compatible video-calling software.

2 Enable your webcam as the default video input. This is usually done through the video
setup in the Tools menu in the software program you are using.

3 Send your video call by following the instructions for the video-calling software
program.

To start a video chat in Cyberlink YouCam:

1 Click the Start button.
2 Click All Programs.

3 Click CyberLink YouCam, CyberLink YouCam, and then click Start a
Video Call.

Using the Memory Card Reader

Your computer comes with a multiformat, single slot (6-in-1) memory card reader. Digital
cameras and other digital imaging devices use memory cards, or media, to store digital
picture files. The memory card reader can read from and write to a variety of memory cards.

Supported memory card or media formats include:
m  Extreme Digital (xD)

Secure Digital (SD)

Secure Digital High-Capacity (SDHC)
MultiMediaCard (MMC)

Memory Stick (MS)

®  Memory Stick Pro (MS Pro)

Additional media cards can be supported by use of an adapter sleeve:
®m  Mini Secure Digital (Mini SD)

®m  Micro Secure Digital (Micro SD)

B Reduced-size Multi Media Card (RS-MMC)

B Memory Stick Duo (MS Duo)

®  Memory Stick Pro Duo (MS Pro Duo)

The card reader is accessible directly on the side of the computer. It has one vertical card slot
that accepts the media.

Special Features of Your Computer 17



When you insert media, the Safely Remove Hardware window may appear. If it opens, or if
you open the Safely Remove Hardware window by mistake, click Close.

the USB Mass Storage Device selected. Doing so removes the operating

ﬂ CAUTION: Do not click Stop in the Safely Remove Hardware window with

system recognition of the memory card reader from your computer, and
you must restart the computer to see the memory card reader again.

A—Llo

SD/SDHC/xD/MMC/MS/MS Pro

The memory card reader LED (A) blinks to indicate that the computer is accessing the memory
card to read or write.

To use the memory card reader:

1

Insert the media into the card slot until it stops.

The memory card reader LED (A) on the memory card reader lights, and the computer
automatically detects the media.

NOTE: You must insert media correctly. Note the direction of the notched corner on the
media. For more information, open the Help and Support Center or refer to the
Support Web site; see “Getting More Information” on page 23. Also, some memory
cards, such as CF Ultra/Ill, are not compatible with the memory card reader that came
with your computer.

Select a program to access your files. You can copy files from or to the media.
Or

If the AutoPlay window does not open, click the Start button, click Computer, and
then double-click the Memeory Card icon to display the files on the media. You can
copy files from or to the media.

When you are finished, right<lick the drive icon, click Eject, check that the memory
card reader LED is on or off, but not blinking, and then remove the media.

is blinking. Doing so may cause loss of data.

ﬂ CAUTION: Do not try to remove media when the memory card reader LED

18  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Using a Vertical CD/DVD Drive

Your computer has an optical disc drive that is installed in a vertical position. The Eject button
is just below drive door. The drive will accept either a standard-sized disc or a minidisc.

1 Face the front of the computer.

2 Press the Eject button to open the CD/DVD tray.

3 Place the disc into the inner circle inside the tray with the label facing out.

4

Holding the back of the tray, press the disc into the center, until the disc clicks into place,
and then press the front of the tray to close it.

Adjusting the Screen Brightness

Your computer has two buttons on the side panel for adjusting the brightness on the screen.

1 Press the upper button (A) to make the screen brighter.
2 Press the lower button (B) to dim the screen brightness.

To adjust screen resolution, click the Start button, click Control Panel, click Display, and
click the Settings tab. Adjust the screen resolution by moving the adjustment bar to the left or
right. Click OK.

Special Features of Your Computer 19



Using Software

NOTE: Some of the programs that are listed may not be included with your model. This is not
a complete list of all included software.

Your computer includes software to:
m  Record and play CDs.
m  Record data CDs.
®  Import and edit video files.
m  Record video CDs and DVDs.
m  Organize digital media files.

The following table describes the functionality that is specific to each of these programs. Use
the table to determine which program to use to perform a task.

With this program: You can:

MediaSmart ®  View movies on DVD or video CD in the MediaSmart
DVD mode.

m  Play music from a music collection, create playlists, and

organize music collections on the hard drive.

m  View, edit, and print pictures in JPG format; create
slideshows; and upload photos to Snapfish for printing or
sharing.

®m  View Infernet TV and record and play back TV shows.

®m  View video files on the computer and upload videos to
YouTube.

NOTE: The YouTube Web site is not available in all
countries/regions. YouTube requires an Internet connection,
and you must set up on account.

m  Create and update a playlist for both music and videos.

20 Getting Started (features vary by model)



With this program: You can: (continued)

Cyberlink DVD Suite B Record data and music files.
B Record a copy of an existing music or data CD to use on

the computer.

m  Create customized music CDs from CDs in your collection,
or from .wav, .mp3, or .wma files. These CDs can be
played in your home or car stereo.

Copy and share data files.
Create archive CDs or DVDs from files on your computer.

Verify that the disc has been created without errors.

Record movie files to create VCDs and DVDs that you can
play on some DVD players.

Copy and share video files.
Capture video files.
Edit video files.

Create LightScribe labels for discs using Cyberlink
LabelPrint.

HP Advisor Set up computer functions such as backup or printers.
Explore capabilities to find out what your computer can do.

See status of your computer, plus get alerts and updates.

Discover software and service offers from HP and its
partners.

B Access support diagnostics and Help content.

Special Features of Your Computer 21



22  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Getting More Information

Using the Onscreen Help and Support Center

Information about your computer is in the onscreen Help and Support Center. Here, you can
find links to driver updates, access to technical support options, and information about
commonly asked questions.

To open the Help and Support Center:

B Press the Help button, located on select keyboards.
Or

m  Click the Start button, and then click Help and Support.

Accessing Support on the Web

You can find information for your computer on the Internet:
1 Go to http://www.hp.com/support in your Web browser.
2  Select your country/region and language.
3 Click Support and Drivers.
4

Enter the model number of your computer, and then click Search E&J. Click an item to
view it.

Finding Additional Guides on the Web

You can find guides for your computer by using the Internet to access the Support Web site:

1 Go to the Support Web site (http://www.hp.com/support) and search for your
model number using the previous procedure.

2 Click Manuals.

Using the PC Help & Tools Folder

The PC Help & Tools folder contains special utilities for computer owners, such as support
information and programs.

To see the items in the PC Help & Tools folder:

1 Click the Start button, All Programs, and then click PC Help & Tools.
2 Click Hardware Diagnostic Tools to view or use these tools.

Getting More Information 23


http://www.hp.com/support

Using HP Advisor Software

(Select models only)

HP Advisor is a deskfop tool you use to monitor and access system health information about
key areas of your computer. HP Advisor has three major areas:

B PC Dock — Access HP and Partner software directly on your desktop and customize
your dock by dragging and dropping items.

m  PC Dashboard — Check your computer status at a glance with the PC Dashboard.
Access all the items you need to run your computer from HP and Partners.

m  PC Discovery — Explore HP and Partner software and online services that are
installed on your computer, and find offers for exciting new software and services.

To open the HP Advisor Dock, click the HP logo on the taskbar.

Using the Computer with Safety and Comfort

Before you begin using the computer, arrange the computer and your work area to maintain
your comfort and productivity. Refer to the Safety & Comfort Guide for important ergonomic
information:

m  Click the Start button, click All Programs, click User Guides, and then click
Safety & Comfort Guide.

Or
m Type
http://www.hp.com/ergo
into the Web browser address box, and then press Enter on the keyboard.

Upgrading and Servicing Your PC

Refer to the Upgrading and Servicing Guide:

m  Click the Start button, click All Programs, click User Guides, and then click
Upgrading and Servicing Guide.

m  |f not present, follow the steps in “Finding Additional Guides on the Web"” on page 23,
and then select Upgrading and Servicing Guide.

24  Getting Started (features vary by model)


http://www.hp.com/ergo/

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

This section contains:

m  Troubleshooting tables in “Troubleshooting Computer Problems” on page 25.
m  Software repair information in “Software Troubleshooting” on page 39.

B Maintenance information and guidelines in “Maintenance” on page 42.

For more information, refer to the Help and Support Center or access the Support Web site.
(See “Getting More Information” on page 23.)

Refer to the documentation provided by the product manufacturer for information about
peripheral-specific problems, such as issues with a printer.

Troubleshooting Computer Problems

These tables present some symptoms of issues you may encounter while installing, starting up,
or using your computer. The tables also provide possible solutions you can try.

The troubleshooting tables appear in the following order:
m  “Computer does not start” on page 26

“Power” on page 27

“Display” on page 27

“Keyboard and mouse (with cable)” on page 27
“Wireless keyboard and mouse” on page 29
“Audio and speakers” on page 31

“Internet access” on page 32

“CD and DVD players” on page 33

“Hardware installation” on page 36
“Performance” on page 38

“Memory card reader” on page 38

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 25



Computer does not start

Symptom

Computer will not turn
on or start.

Computer seems to be
locked up and is not
responding.

Error message: Hard
disk drive error.

Possible solution

Ensure that the cables connecting the computer to the external
power source are plugged in properly.

When the cables connecting the computer to the external
power source are plugged in properly, and the wall outlet is
functioning, the green power supply light on the back of the
computer should be on; if it is not, refer to the Limited Warranty
and Support Guide to contact Support.

Test the wall outlet by connecting a different electrical
device to it.

Incompatible memory (RAM) may have been installed. Reinstall
the old memory to return your computer to its original state. For
instructions, refer to the Upgrading and Servicing Guide.

Use the Windows Task Manager to close any programs not
responding, or restart the computer:

1 Press the Ctrl, Alt, and Delete keys on the keyboard
simultaneously.
2 Click Start Task Manager.
3 Select the program that is not responding, and then click
End Task.
If closing programs does not work, restart the computer:
1 Press the Ctrl, Alt, and Delete keys on the keyboard
simultaneously.

2 Click the arrow next to the red Shut Down button, and
then click Restart.

1 Press and hold the On button for 5 or more seconds to turn
off the computer.

2 Press the On button to start the computer.

Refer to the Limited Warranty and Support Guide to contact
Support.

26  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Symptom

Error message: Invalid
system disk or
Non-System disk or
Disk error.

Computer does not turn
off when the On button
is pressed.

Computer shuts down
automatically.

Possible solution

When optical disc drive activity stops, remove the disc and
press the spacebar on the keyboard. The computer should
start up.

Press and hold the On button until the computer turns off.

Check power settings.

The computer may be in an exceedingly hot environment. Let it
cool down.

Ensure computer air vents are not blocked and internal fan is

running. Note that your computer may not have an internal fan.

Symptom

Screen is blank, and
power light is not lit.

Screen is blank.

Images on the screen
are too large or too
small, or the images are
fuzzy.

Possible solution

Reconnect the power plug to the back of the computer and to
the wall outlet.

Press the On button on the front of the computer.

Press the space bar on the keyboard or move the mouse to
make the screen display visible again.

Press the Esc key on the keyboard to resume from Sleep or
Hibernate mode.

Press the On button to turn on the computer.

Adjust the monitor resolution setting in Windows 7:

1 Click the Start button, and then click Control Panel.

2 Under Appearance and Personalization, click Adjust
Screen Resolution.

3 Adjust resolution as necessary, and then click Apply.

Symptom

Keyboard commands
and typing are not
recognized by the
computer.

Possible solution

Turn off the computer by using the mouse, unplug and
reconnect the keyboard to the back of your computer, and then
turn on your computer.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

27



Keyboard and mouse (with cable) (continued)

Symptom

Mouse (with cable)
does not work or is not
detected.

Cursor does not
respond fo mouse
movement.

Cursor responds slowly,
moves only vertically or
horizontally, or does not
track smoothly.

| cannot move the
cursor using the arrow
keys on the number
key pad.

Possible solution

Unplug and reconnect the mouse cable to your computer.

If the mouse is still not detected, turn off the computer, unplug
and reconnect the mouse cable, and then restart the computer.

Restart your computer by using the keyboard:

2

Press the Alt and Tab keys on the keyboard simultaneously
to navigate to an open program.

Press the Ctrl and S keys on the keyboard
simultaneously to save your changes in the selected
program (Ctrl+S is the keyboard shortcut for Save on
most— not all—programs).

Repeat step 1 and step 2 to save changes in all open
programs.

After saving changes in all open programs, press the Ctrl
and Esc keys on the keyboard simultaneously to display
the Windows Start Menu.

Use the arrow keys to select the Arrow button next to
Shut Down, select Shut Down, and then press the Enter
key on the keyboard.

After the shutdown is complete, unplug and reconnect the
mouse connector to the back of your computer, and then
turn on your computer.

For an optical mouse:

m  Clean the optical mouse: Gently wipe the light sensor lens
on the bottom of the mouse with a lintfree cloth (not
paper).

B Use a mouse pad, white sheet of paper, or other less

reflective surface under the mouse.

For detailed cleaning instructions, go to:
http://www.hp.com/support

Select your country/region and language, search on your
computer model number, and then search on the keyword
cleaning.

Press the Num Lock key on the keyboard to turn off the Num
Lock light. The Num Lock light should not be on if you want to
use the arrow keys on the number key pad.

28  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Wireless keyboard and mouse

Symptom

Wireless keyboard or
mouse does not work or
is not detected.

Possible solution

A
]

Check for these problems:

Ensure you are using the wireless keyboard or wireless
mouse within range of the receiver, approximately

10 meters (32 feet) for normal use, and within 30 cm
(12 inches) during initial setup or for resynchronization.

Check the LED on the mouse fo indicate battery power
level. When the mouse powers up:

m  [fthe LED is green, the mouse has full power.

m  [f the battery level is low, the LED will be amber and
will fade in and out 10 times continuously.

m  |fthe battery level is below 2.0V, the LED will not turn
on, and the battery will need to be replaced.

Replace the batteries in the keyboard and mouse; do not
use rechargeable batteries: Turn the devices over, turn the
mouse off, take off the battery cover, remove the old
batteries, and insert new alkaline batteries. Then turn on
the mouse and press the Connect button.

Ensure the mouse is not in Suspend mode, which occurs
affer 20 minutes of inactivity. Click the left mouse button to
reactivate it.

Resynchronize the keyboard and mouse to the
receiver:

The receiver, wireless keyboard, and wireless mouse
shown in the illustrations are examples; your models
may vary.

IMPORTANT: During these steps, place the wireless
keyboard and wireless mouse on the same level as the
receiver, within 30 cm (12 inches) of the receiver, and
away from interference from other devices.

Unplug and reconnect the receiver into a USB connector
on the computer.

The receiver may have an LED light (A).

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

29



Wireless keyboard and mouse (continued)

Symptom Possible solution

Wireless keyboard or 2 Check that the mouse is on (B), and push and hold the
mouse does not work or Connect button (€) on the underside of the mouse for
is not detected. 5 to 10 seconds.

(continued)

NOTE: The receiver
connection session times
out after 60 seconds. To
ensure the connection
was established, and
that the receiver did not
time out instead, move
the mouse and check for
response on the screen.

3 After the mouse connection is established, continue with
the steps that follow to repeat the procedure for the
keyboard.

4  Push and hold the Connect button (D) on the underside of
the keyboard for 5 to 10 seconds.

30  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Audio and speakers

Symptom

No sound is produced.

Possible solution

Press the Mute button on the keyboard to see whether the Mute
feature is enabled.

Or
1 Rightclick the Volume icon on the taskbar, and
then click Open Volume Mixer. [(]’]:]
The Volume Mixer settings window opens.

2 If programs are muted, click the Mute button to unmute.

To increase the volume, click the Volume icon on the task bar,
or use the keyboard controls. Check the volume setting in your
software program.

If you are using external speakers, make sure that you
connected powered (active) speakers and that they are
turned on.

Turn off your computer, and then unplug and reconnect the
external speakers. Ensure the external speakers are connected
to a Line Out connector.

To resume from Sleep mode, press the Sleep button (select
models only), or press the Esc key on the keyboard.

Unplug headphones if they are connected to your computer.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

31



Symptom Possible solution

| cannot connect to the  Contact your ISP for assistance.

Internet.

Verify that you are using the proper cables for your Internet
connection type.

Run the wireless setup wizard:

1
2

3

4

Click the Start button, and then click Control Panel.

Click Network and Internet, and then click
Network and Sharing Center.

In the Network and Sharing Center window, click Set up
a connection or network to open the wizard.

Follow the onscreen instructions.

Use Device Manager to verify that the integrated WLAN device
is installed on the computer correctly:

1
2

3

Click the Start button.

Type Device Manager into the Start Search box, and then
click Device Manager.

Click Network adapters. Your WLAN device should
be listed here. The WLAN device may include the term
wireless, wireless LAN, or 802.11.

Click the Start button.

Type Network and Sharing Center into the Start Search
box, and then click Network and Sharing Center o
open the Network and Sharing Center window.

Click Connect to a network, and then follow the
onscreen instructions.

32  Getting Started (features vary by model)



CD and DVD players

Symptom

The CD or DVD drive
cannot read a disc, or it
takes too long to start.

| cannot remove a

CD or DVD.

| cannot play a DVD

movie on a DVD player.

Possible solution

Ensure the disc is inserted with the label facing out and
centered in the tray.

Wait at least 30 seconds for the drive to determine the type of
media.

Clean the disc with a disc cleaning kit, available from most
computer stores.

The driver may be corrupted or outdated. For detailed
information about restoring and updating drivers, see
“Updating drivers” on page 39.

Turn on your computer, and press the Eject button nearest the
drive to open the tray.
If you suspect a problem with the Eject button itself:

Click the Start button, and then click Computer.
Right-click the CD or DVD drive you want to open.

Select Eject from the menu.

hON =

If the disc is stuck, stick a pin in
the hard eject button (A), a small
pin hole on side of the computer,
to release it.

Your DVD player cannot play video files that were recorded
onto the DVD as data files. To play a movie properly, use a
video recording program. Some video files may be viewed on
a computer, but not on a home DVD video player.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

33



CD and DVD players (continued)

Symptom

| cannot create (record)
a disc.

Possible solution

Ensure the disc is inserted with the label facing out and
centered in the tray.

Verify that you are using the correct disc type (media) for the
drive. Try a different brand of disc.

Ensure the disc is clean and undamaged. If recording stopped
during a recording session, the disc may be damaged; use a
different disc.

Use the correct type of disc for the type of files you are
recording.

When using a CDR disc, ensure it is blank if recording music,
and that it is blank or appendable (with space to add more
data files) if recording data.

Verify that you are using the correct disc type when you make a
copy of a disc. Some recording programs can record only to
the same disc type as the source. For example, you can record
a DVD only to a DVD+R/-R or a DVD+RW/-RW disc, and you
can record a CD only to a CD-R or a CD-RW disc.

Select a slower write speed for the recording drive, if a slower
speed is available.

The recording software may not let you add a track if it exceeds
the available space on your disc. You can make space
available by removing one or more tracks from the list before
recording the files to the disc.

Close all software programs and windows before recording.

Ensure you have enough available space on your hard disk
drive fo store a temporary copy of the content.

Click the Start button, and then click Computer. Rightclick
the hard disk drive, and then click Properties to view the
available space.

If you are on a network, copy the files from a network drive to
your hard disk drive first, and then record them to disc.

Close all programs and windows, and then restart your
computer.

34  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Symptom
Some video files do

not play.

Codec error messages
appear when | try to

play certain video files.

Error message: Files
Needed To Display
Video Are Missing or
Corrupt.

Possible solution

Your file may be corrupt or in an unsupported format. Open the
video file in a video editor, and then resave the file in a
supported format.

Open the file in Windows Media Player. Ensure Windows
Media Player is configured to automatically download codecs.

If the correct codec is available, the file will play. Note
that you must be connected to the Internet to download the
codec file.

If the correct codec is not available, check to see whether
there is an update available for Windows Media Player.

For more information, open Windows Media Player Help and
search for codec.

1
2

o

Click the Start button.

Type Device Manager into the Start Search box, and then
click Device Manager to open the Device Manager
window.

Click the plus sign (+) next to Sound, video and game
controllers.

Right-click TV tuner (select models only), and then click
Update Driver Software.

Select Search automatically for updated driver
software.

Follow the instructions to update the driver.

If you are prompted, restart the computer.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

35



Hardware installation

Symptom

A new device is not
recognized as part of
the system.

A new device does
not work.

Possible solution

Install the device driver provided with the device, or download
and install the driver from the device manufacturer Web site.

You may need an updated driver for Windows. Contact the
device vendor directly for an update.

For HP peripheral devices, visit the HP Web site:
http://www.hp.com/support

Ensure that all cables are properly and securely connected and
that the pins in the cable or connector are not bent.

Turn off the computer, turn on the external device, and then turn
on the computer to integrate the device with the computer.

Disable the automatic settings in the operating system for the
new device, and choose a basic configuration that does not
cause a resource conflict.

You can also reconfigure or disable devices to resolve the
resource conflict.

To install or uninstall a device driver, you must be logged in
with administrative privileges. If you need to switch users, click
the Start button, click the Arrow button next to Shut Down,
and then click Switch User. Choose a user with administrative
privileges.

36  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Hardware installation (continued)

Symptom

A device does not work
after installing a new
device.

Possible solution

To resolve a device conflict, you may need to disable one of the
devices or uninstall an old device driver:

1
2

Click the Start button.

Type Device Manager into the Start Search box, and then
click Device Manager to open the Device Manager
window.

Click the plus sign (+) next to the problem device and
check for an exclamation point in a yellow circle near the
device icon. The exclamation point means there is a
device conflict or problem with the device. Exclamation
points do not always appear when a device is not
working properly.

If you have removed a hardware device, but the device
driver is still listed in the Device Manager, this may be
causing the device conflict. To uninstall the old driver so
that the new device driver works properly, right-click the
device, click Uninstall, and then click OK.

Rightclick the name of the device, and then select
Properties.

Click the General tab to see whether your device is
enabled and working properly. If it is available, click the
Troubleshoot button, and follow the onscreen
instructions in the device troubleshooter wizard.

Restart the computer. Click the Start button, click the
Arrow button next to Shut Down, and then click Restart.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance

37



Symptom

Computer displays a
processor speed that is
lower than expected.

Software programs and
files take longer than
expected to open or
respond.

Possible solution

This happens when the processor is automatically running in a
lower power state, because the applications running do not
require the maximum processing power.

Verify that your system contains the processor you purchased.
To verify, click the Start button, right-click Computer, click
Properties, and under the General tab check the processor
installed on your system.

If you created multiple user accounts on your computer, ensure
other users are not logged in. If there are multiple users logged
in simultaneously, system resources must be shared among
them.

For information about other tasks, see “Maintenance tasks” on

page 42.

Symptom

Memory card reader
cannot read the
memory card.

Possible solution

Do not insert or remove memory cards when the memory card
reader LED is flashing. Doing so may cause data loss or
permanent damage to the card reader.

Some memory cards have a Read/Write or a Security switch.
Ensure the switch is set to Write Enabled before you attempt to
write data to the card.

Ensure the amount of stored data does not exceed the storage
limit of the memory card.

Ensure the memory card is one of the supported types:
Memory Stick (MS), Memory Stick Pro (MS Pro),
MultiMediaCard (MMC), Secure Digital (SD),

Secure Digital High-Capacity (SDHC), or Extreme Digital (xD).

Additional media card types can be supported by use of an
adapter sleeve: Mini Secure Digital (Mini SD),

Micro Secure Digital (Micro SD),

Reduced-sized MultiMediaCard (RS-MMC),

Memory Stick Duo (MS Duo), or

Memory Stick Pro Duo (MS Pro Duo).

38  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Memory card reader (continued)

Symptom Possible solution

Memory card reader Ensure the memory card is fully inserted into the slot and the
cannot read the LED is on.

memory card.

Inspect the ends of the memory cards for dirt or material that
closes a hole or spoils a metal contact. Clean the contacts with
a lintfree cloth and a small amount of isopropyl alcohol.
Replace the memory card if necessary.

(continued)

Software Troubleshooting

Your computer uses the operating system and installed software programs during normal
operation. If your computer works improperly or stops because of the software, you may be
able to repair it.

Some software repairs are as simple as restarting your computer, and others require
performing a system recovery from files on your hard disk drive.

Software repair overview

The most efficient way to repair software problems is simply to restart the computer or turn the

computer off completely and then power it back up again. If this does not work, then explore
the following methods for fixing your computer if you are experiencing software problems:
m  Updating drivers (see the following section, “Updating drivers”).

B Microsoft System Restore (see “Microsoft System Restore” on page 40) — Restores your
computer configuration to a configuration that was in use before the current software
problem existed.

m  Software program and hardware driver reinstallation (See “Software program and
hardware driver reinstallation” on page 41) — Allows reinstallation of the factory-
installed software or hardware driver by using the Recovery Manager program.

B System recovery (see “System Recovery” on page 44) — Erases and reformats the hard
disk drive, deleting all data files you have created, and then reinstalls the operating
system, programs, and drivers.

Updating drivers
A driver is a software program that enables your computer to communicate with an attached
device, such as a printer, hard disk drive, mouse, or keyboard.
Complete the following procedure to update a driver, or fo revert to an earlier version of the
driver if the new one does not solve your problem:

1 Click the Start button.

2 Type Device Manager into the Start Search box, and then click Device Manager to
open the Device Manager window.

3  Click the plus sign (+) to expand the type of device you want to update or rollback. (For
example, DVD/CD-ROM drives).

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 39



4  Double<lick the specific item (for example, HP DVD Writer 640b).

Click the Driver tab.

6 To update a driver, click Update Driver, and then follow the onscreen instructions.
Or

To revert to an earlier version of a driver, click Rollback Driver, and then follow the
onscreen instructions.

(4]

Microsoft System Restore

Microsoft Windows 7 includes a feature that enables you to restore your computer
configuration to a configuration that was in use before the current software problem existed.
The feature does this by creating a restore point where it records the computer settings at that
time and date.

When a new program is installed, the operating system automatically creates a restore point
before it adds the new software. You can also set restore points manually.

If you experience a problem that you think may be due to software on your computer, use
System Restore to return the computer to a previous restore point.

NOTE: Always use this System Restore procedure before you use the system recovery
program.

To start a System Restore:

1 Close all open programs.

2 Click the Start button, rightclick Computer, and then click Properties.
3 Choose System protection, System Restore, and then click Next.
4  Follow the onscreen instructions.

To manually add restore points:

1 Close all open programs.

2 Click the Start button, rightclick Computer, and then click Properties.

3 Click System protection.

4 Under Protection Settings, select the disk for which you want to create a restore point.
5 Click Create.

6 Follow the onscreen instructions.

For more information about software restore points:

1 Click the Start button, and then click Help and Support.

2 Type system restore in the Search Help box, and then press Enter.

40 Geftting Started (features vary by model)



Software program and hardware driver reinstallation

If an individual factory-installed software program or hardware driver is damaged, you can
reinstall it by using the Recovery Manager program (select models only).

NOTE: Do not use the Recovery Manager program to reinstall software programs that came
on CDs or DVDs included in the computer box. Reinstall these programs directly from the CDs
or DVDs.

Before you uninstall a program, be sure you have a way to reinstall it. Check that it is still
available from where you initially installed it (for example, discs or the Internet). Or check that
the program is in the list of programs you can reinstall from the Recovery Manager.

To check the list of installable programs in the Recovery Manager:
1 Click the Start button, All Programs, Recovery Manager, and then click
Recovery Manager. If prompted, click Yes to allow the program to continue.
2 Under | need help immediately, click Software Program Reinstallation.
3 Click Next at the Welcome screen.
A list of programs opens. Check whether your program is there.

To uninstall a program:

1 Close all software programs and folders.
2 Uninstall the damaged program:
a Click the Start button, and then click Control Panel.
b Under Programs, click Uninstall a program.
¢ Select the program you want to remove, and then click Uninstall.
d Click Yes if you want to continue with the uninstall process.
To reinstall a program using the Recovery Manager:
1 Click the Start button, click All Programes, click Recovery Manager, and then
click Recovery Manager.
2 Click Software Program Reinstallation.

»

Click Next at the Welcome screen.

4  Choose the program you want to install, click Next, and follow the onscreen
instructions.

5 When you have finished reinstalling, restart the computer.

NOTE: Do not skip this last step. You must restart the computer after recovering software
programs or hardware drivers.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 41



Maintenance

This section includes information about tasks you can perform to help ensure trouble-free
operation of your computer, and to ease the recovery of important information on your
computer if problems arise in the future.

It is important that you perform simple maintenance of your computer to ensure that it works
at peak performance.

Weekly

Software Cleanup Using Disk Cleanup or safe third-party cleaning tools removes
junk files and temporary files that accumulate and slow down
your system. Also, check for programs you no longer need and
uninstall them.

Defragmentation Running Disk Defragmenter keeps your hard disk in good
condition, as well as improves system performance. Frequently
performing this task does not harm your system.

Virus Scan Performing a full virus scan every week can catch anything that
may have slipped through unnoticed. Most antivirus products
have a scheduling feature to keep track of this automatically.

Monthly

Hardware Cleanup Thoroughly clean the inside and outside of your computer.

Software Updates Using Windows Updates can fix operating system bugs and

improve performance. Also, be sure to check for driver updates
for your hardware and new versions of your favorite programs.

Hard Disk Diagnostic Sometimes a failing hard disk can be caught beforehand,
saving you a lot of surprises in the future.

Yearly

System Recovery In time, your system may still get bogged down, depending on
the usage of the computer. Use System Recovery to wipe your
Windows operating system installation clean, restoring it to the
original configuration when you first powered up your system.
Remember to make a backup first! Before proceeding with a
recovery, see “System Recovery” on page 44 for further details.

42  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Creating data backup discs

Use CD or DVD recording (or burning) software that is installed on your computer to create
backup discs of important information, including personal files, e-mail messages, and Web
site bookmarks. You can also move data to an external hard disk drive.

When writing data to a backup disc, use software that includes write verification
functionality. This feature compares the data on your hard disk drive with the data copied to
the disc to ensure it is an exact copy. Depending on your disc recording software, you may
need to manually enable this feature (refer to the software documentation).

If you encounter recording issues, try alternate media (different types or brands). Also, use the
Windows Explorer tool to view your files and verify content was copied over. To open
Windows Explorer, rightclick the Start button, and then click Explore.

Creating system recovery discs

This is a one-time procedure that you should perform while your computer is working
properly. If you encounter problems with your computer later, you can restore it to its original
factory settings by using the system recovery discs that you created. Refer to “Creating
recovery discs” on page 45 for details.

Keeping the computer free of dust, dirt, and heat

Keeping your computer system free of dust, dirt, and heat will prolong its life. Dust, pet hair,
and other particles can build up, creating a blanket effect; as a result, components can
overheat, or, in the case of the keyboard and mouse, not work smoothly and effectively.
Check your system once a month for visible signs of dust and debris, and clean it about once
every three months.

Cleaning the computer and monitor

1 Unplug the computer from its power source.
2 Use a clean, dry cloth to dust the computer and the monitor.
3 Use a clean cloth dampened with warm water to wipe the computer case.

Do not use water on the monitor screen.

NOTE: If there is sticker residue or a spill on the computer, use isopropyl or rubbing
alcohol and a lintfree cloth to remove it.

4 Use a clean cloth to dry the computer case.

5 Use a clean, dry cloth to clean the monitor screen, or, for more thorough cleaning use
an antistatic screen cleaner and a clean cloth.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 43



Cleaning the computer vents

Air vents keep the computer and monitor cool. To maintain efficient air flow, keep these vents
clean by using a small battery-powered vacuum cleaner. (A battery-powered vacuum cleaner
eliminates the risk of electric shock.)

1 Run the vacuum over the vents in the computer case.

2 Remove any debris that has accumulated in and around the computer connectors (for
example, the Ethernet and USB connectors).

Cleaning the keyboard and mouse

When cleaning the keyboard keys, use a low setting on the battery-powered vacuum cleaner,
to avoid removing key caps and springs.
1 Vacuum between the keys of the keyboard and along the grooves.

2 Use aclean, dry cloth and isopropyl alcohol to clean buildup on the keyboard keys and
along its edges.

3 Wipe the body of the mouse and the mouse cord with cleaning wipes or a cloth and
cleanser.

If you have a roller ball mouse, clean the ball and rollers inside:

Turn the mouse upside down.
Rotate the ball-cover ring counterclockwise to remove the ring and release the roller ball.
Rinse the roller ball with soap and warm water.

Clean the rollers inside the mouse with a cotton swab dampened with isopropyl alcohol.

O h ON -

After the roller ball and rollers are completely dry, replace the ball and ball-cover ring.

System Recovery

System recovery completely erases and reformats the hard disk drive, deleting all data files
you have created. System recovery reinstalls the operating system, programs, and drivers.
However, you must reinstall any software that was not installed on the computer at the
factory. This includes software that came on CDs included in the computer accessory box,
and software programs you installed after purchase.

You must choose one of the following methods to perform a system recovery:

B Recovery Image — Run the system recovery from a recovery image stored on your hard
disk drive. The recovery image is a file that contains a copy of the original factory-
shipped software. To perform a system recovery from a recovery image, see “System
recovery from the Windows 7 Start Menu” on page 46.

NOTE: The recovery image uses a portion of the hard disk drive that cannot be used for
data storage.

B Recovery Discs — Run the system recovery from a set of recovery discs that you create
from files stored on your hard disk drive. To create recovery discs, see the next section.

44  Getting Started (features vary by model)



Creating recovery discs

Complete the procedure described in this section to create a set of recovery discs from the
recovery image stored on your hard disk drive. This image contains the operating system and
software program files that were originally installed on your computer at the factory.

You can create only one set of recovery discs for your computer. Furthermore, the recovery
discs you create can be used only with your computer.

Choosing recovery discs
To create recovery discs, your computer must have a DVD writer.

®m  Use DVD+R or DVDR blank media to create your system recovery discs.

®  You cannot use CDs or DVD+RW, DVD-RW, DVD+RW DL, DVD-RW DL, DVD+R DL, or
DVD-R DL discs to create recovery discs.

Use high-quality discs to create your set of recovery discs. The verification standard for the
recovery disc creation process is very high. You may see error messages such as Recording
failure when writing disc or Error detected during disc verification.

Your discs may be rejected if they are not defectfree. You will be prompted to insert a new
blank disc to try again. It is normal that some of your discs may be rejected.

The number of discs in the recovery disc set depends on your computer model (typically 1-3
DVDs). The Recovery Disc Creator program tells you the specific number of blank discs
needed to make the set.

The process takes some time to verify that the information written on the disc is correct. You
can quit the process at any time. The next time you run the program, it resumes where it

left off.

To create recovery discs:

1 Close all open programs.

2 Click the Start button, click All Programs, click Recovery Manager, and then
click Recovery Disc Creation. If prompted, click Yes to allow the program to
continue.

3 Follow the onscreen instructions. Label each disc as you make it (for example,
Recovery 1, Recovery 2).

4  Store the recovery discs in a safe place.

System recovery options
You should attempt a system recovery in the following order:

1 Through the hard disk drive, from the Windows 7 Start menu.

2 Through the hard disk drive, by pressing the F11 key on the keyboard during system
startup.

3 Through recovery discs that you create.

4 Through recovery discs purchased from HP Support. To purchase recovery discs, go to
http://www.hp.com/support and visit the Software & Driver downloads page for
your computer model.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 45



System recovery from the Windows 7 Start Menu

If the computer is working, and Windows 7 is responding, use these steps to perform a
system recovery.

NOTE: System recovery deletes all data and programs you created or installed after
purchase. Therefore, ensure you have backed up, to a removable disc, any data you want
to keep.

1 Turn off the computer.

2 Disconnect all peripheral devices from the computer, except the keyboard and mouse.

3 Turn on the computer.

4  Click the Start button, click All Programs, click Recovery Manager, and then
click Recovery Manager. If prompted, click Yes to allow the program to continue.

5 Under | need help immediately, click System Recovery.

6 Select Yes, and then click Next.

Your computer restarts.

NOTE: If your system does not defect a recovery partition, it will prompt you to insert a
recovery disc. Insert the disc and proceed to Step 7 in the section “Starting system
recovery from user-created recovery discs” on page 47.

7 Under | need help immediately, click System Recovery.

8 If you are prompted to back up your files, and you have not done so, select Back up
your files first (recommended), and then click Next. Otherwise, select Recover
without backing up your files, and then click Next.

System recovery begins. After system recovery is complete, click Finish to restart the
computer.

9 Complete the registration process, and wait until you see the desktop.
10 Turn off the computer, reconnect all peripheral devices, and turn the computer back on.

11 Perform the procedure “Performing the postrecovery procedure” on page 48.

System recovery at system startup

If Windows 7 is not responding, but the computer is working, use these steps to perform a
system recovery:

NOTE: System recovery deletes all data and programs you created or installed after
purchase. Therefore, ensure you back up, to a removable disc, any data you want to keep.

1 Turn off the computer. If necessary, press and hold the On button until the computer
turns off.

2 Disconnect all peripheral devices from the computer, except the keyboard and mouse.

3 Press the On button to turn on the computer.

46  Geftting Started (features vary by model)



4 As soon as you see the initial company logo screen appear, repeatedly press the F11
key on your keyboard until the Windows is Loading Files... message appears on the
screen.

[¢]

Under | need help immediately, click System Recovery.

6 If you are prompted to back up your files, and you have not done so, select Back up
your files first (recommended), and then click Next. Otherwise, select Recover
without backing up your files, and then click Next.

System recovery begins. After system recovery is complete, click Finish to restart the
computer.

7 Complete the registration process, and wait until you see the desktop.

00

Turn off the computer, reconnect all peripheral devices, and turn the computer back on.

9  Perform the procedure “Performing the post-recovery procedure” on page 48.

This section contains the procedure for performing a system recovery from the recovery discs
you created as described in “Creating recovery discs” on page 45.

NOTE: System recovery deletes all data and programs you created or installed after
purchase. Therefore, ensure you back up, onto a removable disc, any data you want to keep.

To perform a system recovery using recovery discs:

1 If the computer is working, create a backup DVD containing all the data files you want
to save. When you are done, remove the backup disc from the drive tray.

CAUTION: All data on the hard disk drive will be deleted. You will lose
B data if it is not backed up.

2 Insert recovery disc #1 into the DVD drive tray, and close the tray.

3 Ifthe computer works, click the Start button, click the Arrow button next to Shut Down,
and then click Shut Down.

Or

If the computer is not responding, press and hold the On button for approximately 5
seconds, or until the computer turns off.

4 Disconnect all peripheral devices from the computer, except the keyboard and mouse.
5 Press the On button fo turn on the computer.

If you are prompted to choose between running System Recovery from disc or from hard
drive, select Run program from disc, and then click Next.

6 Under | need help immediately, click Factory Reset.

7 If you are prompted to back up your files, and you have not done so, select Back up
your files first (recommended) button, and then click Next. Otherwise, select
Recover without backing up your files button, and then click Next.

8 If you are prompted to insert the next recovery disc, do so.

Troubleshooting and Maintenance 47



9  When the Recovery Manager is finished, remove all recovery discs from the system.
10 Click Finish fo restart the computer.
11 After restarting the computer, see “Setting Up Your Computer” on page 3.

Performing the post-recovery procedure

1 At the Welcome to Microsoft Windows screen, follow the onscreen setup instructions.
2 Follow the instructions in “Turning On Your Computer for the First Time” on page 4.

Additional Troubleshooting

For additional troubleshooting solutions, refer to the following:

m  HP Support Assistant

HP Support Assistant helps you maintain your PC performance and resolve problems faster
with automated updates, onboard diagnostics, and guided assistance.

To open HP Support Assistant, click the Start button, All Programs, HP, and then click
HP Support Assistant.

®  Windows 7 Troubleshooting Tools
Windows 7 provides troubleshooting tools that can automatically troubleshoot and fix
common computer problems. To access the Windows 7 Troubleshooting Tools:

1 Click the Start button, and then click Control Panel.

2 Click System and Security.

3 Under Action Center, click Find and fix problems (troubleshooting).

48  Geftting Started (features vary by model)



A

antivirus, installing program 13

B

backup 43

buttons
Eject, for the CD/DVD drive 19
Off, See turning off computer 4

C

card reader, memory 17
carpal tunnel syndrome 24
CD/DVD drives
troubleshooting installation 33-34
using 19
cleaning 43
computer
cleaning 43
Help & Tools 23
sefting up 3
transferring files 14
turning on the computer 4
connecting
headphones 6
microphone 6
speakers 6
wired network 8
wireless network 8
Cyberlink DVD Suite
features 21

D
digital picture 17
display
troubleshooting 27
drivers, update 39

E
eject a CD/DVD 19
Ethernet connection 8

Index

H

hardware
troubleshooting installation 36-37
headphones
connecting 6
Help and Support 23
Hibernate mode 4
HP Advisor 21, 24

Internet
troubleshooting 32
Internet security 12

K
keyboard and mouse
troubleshooting
wired 27-28
wireless 29-30

L
LAN (local area network)
checking wireless LAN device 10
connecting
wired network 8
wireless network 8
setting up 8
locked up, computer 26
locking the computer 4

M
maintenance tasks 42
MediaSmart 20
memory card reader
location 1
troubleshooting 38
using 17
microphone
adjusting recording levels 7
connecting 6
selecting in Windows 7
minidisc 19

Index

49



N
Network Interface Card (NIC) 8

P

passwords 11
performance
troubleshooting 38

R

recording level, adjusting 7

Recovery Manager 41

reinstall a software program 41

repairing software 39

repetitive strain injury (RS), see Safety &
Comfort Guide

restarting the computer 5

restoring your computer configuration 40

S
Safety & Comfort Guide 24
safety warnings 3
screen brightness 19
sefting up computer 3
shut down the computer 4
Sleep mode 4
software
reinstalling 41
repairing 39
software programs
Cyberlink DVD Suite 21
HP Advisor 21
speakers
adjust volume 7
connecting 6
Support Web site 23
surge protector 4
swivel computer 15
System 40
System recovery 44
System Restore, Microsoft 40
system recovery discs, making 43, 44

50 Getting Started (features vary by model)

T

tilt screen 15
transferring information to your new
computer 14
troubleshooting
audio 31
CD/DVD drives 33-34
computer performance 38
display 27
hardware installation 36-37
Internet 32
keyboard and mouse
wired 27-28
wireless 29-30
memory card reader 38
power 27
speakers 31
startup 26
video 35

turning off computer 4

U

update
system 12
Windows Vista 12
updating
drivers 39

\"

video

troubleshooting 35
video chat 16
volume, adjusting 7

w
Webcam 16
WEP 10
Windows Vista update 12
wired network connection 8
wireless
LAN connection 8
network device, checking
installation 10, 32
network security 10
synchronizing wireless keyboard and
mouse 29
wireless LAN 8
WILAN security 10
working in comfort 24

WPA 10






Printed in

575676 - AC1




	目錄
	HP Pavilion All-in-One PC 安裝
	電腦簡介
	安裝電腦
	首次啟動電腦

	本電腦的特殊功能
	調整傾斜與旋轉角度
	網路攝影機
	使用讀卡機
	使用直立式 CD/DVD 磁碟機
	調整螢幕亮度
	使用軟體

	取得更多資訊
	使用螢幕上的說明及支援中心
	取得網路上的支援
	在網路上尋找其他手冊
	使用 PC 說明和工具資料夾
	使用 HP Advisor 軟體
	安全且舒適地使用電腦
	升級與維修電腦

	疑難排解與維護
	電腦問題疑難排解
	軟體疑難排解
	維護
	系統復原
	其他疑難排解

	索引
	Table of Contents
	HP Pavilion All-in-One PC Setup
	Computer Overview
	Setting Up Your Computer
	Turning On Your Computer for the First Time

	Special Features of Your Computer
	Adjusting the Tilt and Swivel
	Webcam
	Using the Memory Card Reader
	Using a Vertical CD/DVD Drive
	Adjusting the Screen Brightness
	Using Software

	Getting More Information
	Using the Onscreen Help and Support Center
	Accessing Support on the Web
	Finding Additional Guides on the Web
	Using the PC Help & Tools Folder
	Using HP Advisor Software
	Using the Computer with Safety and Comfort
	Upgrading and Servicing Your PC

	Troubleshooting and Maintenance
	Troubleshooting Computer Problems
	Software Troubleshooting
	Maintenance
	System Recovery
	Additional Troubleshooting

	Index

